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FAISAL SPINNING MILLS LIMITED
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended June 30, 2024

Discount rate (18,019,997)              18,956,988                   
Expected rate of increase in future salary 18,956,988               (18,331,557)                  

10.7

10.8 The weighted average duration of defined benefit obligation is 5 years.

11 Deferred Taxation Restated
Rs. Rs.

Deferred tax liability on taxable temporary differences 219,266,073             270,058,919                 
Deferred tax asset on deductible temporary differences -                                 -                                     

219,266,073 270,058,919

Taxable temporary differences
  Accelerated tax depreciation on owned assets -                                -                                 -                             -                                
  Investment in associated company 270,058,919            (50,792,846)              -                             219,266,073                 

270,058,919            (50,792,846)              -                                 219,266,073                 

Deductible temporary differences
  Provision for employee benefit -                                -                                 -                             -                                
  Provision for doubtful debts and obsolete store -                                -                                 -                             -                                                                                                                                                          

-                                -                                 -                                 -                                     
270,058,919            (50,792,846)              -                             219,266,073                 

Taxable temporary differences
  Accelerated tax depreciation on owned assets -                                -                                 -                             -                                 
  Investment in associated company 250,836,741            19,222,178               -                             270,058,919                 

250,836,741            19,222,178               -                                 270,058,919                 
Deductible temporary differences
  Provision for employee benefit -                                -                                 -                             -                                 
  Provision for doubtful debts and obsolete store -                                -                                 -                             -                                                                                                                                                                

-                                -                                 -                                 -                                     
250,836,741            19,222,178               -                                 270,058,919                 

11.1

June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023
12 Deferred government grant Note Rs. Rs.

Balance at beginning of the year 130,363,502             157,647,366                 
Amortized during the year (27,277,373)              (27,283,864)                  

103,086,129             130,363,502                 
Less: current portion 17 (24,781,803)              (27,273,374)                  

                                     Balance at the end of the  year 78,304,326               103,090,128                 

12.1

13 Trade and Other Payables
Creditors 2,450,132,672          2,096,313,850             
Accrued liabilities 671,463,224             706,889,098                 
Advance from customers & others 13.1 89,797,123               279,809,343                 
Road Infrastructure cess payable 13.2 708,998,702             602,416,909                 
Gas Infrastructure cess payable 13.3 409,741,290             467,316,662                 
Workers' profit participation fund   13.4 -                                 79,614,251                   
Workers' welfare fund   13.5 224,064,703             235,087,755                 
Others 55,063,892               52,830,154                   

4,609,261,606          4,520,278,022             

The Company obtained long-term loan agreements with Bank Al Falah Limited and United bank limited under "SBP Temporary Economic Refinance
Facility" for additions of new plant & machinery. The facilities carry mark-up at State Bank of Pakistan (SBP) rate 1% plus bank’s spread of 0.75% per
annum starting from the date of disbursement and is payable in arrears on quarterly basis. The loans have been measured at fair value in accordance
with IFRS 9 (Financial Instruments) using market rates at SBP approval dates of each tranche. The difference between fair value of loan and loan
proceeds has been recognized as deferred grant as per requirements of IAS 20 (Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure of Government
Assistance) and as per selected opinion issued in November 2020 by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan.

June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023

The expected post employement benefit cost comprising of service cost and net interest for the year ending 30th June 2025 works out to Rs.
213,035,545.

 Decrease in 
assumption 

 Increase in 
assumption 

 As at 
July 01, 2022 

 Recognized in profit 
or loss 

Recognized in other 
comprehensive 

income

As at 
June 30, 2023

 As at 
July 01, 2023 

 Recognized in profit 
or loss 

Recognized in other 
comprehensive 

income

As at 
June 30, 2024

Deferred tax is provided for only investment in associates and unused tax credit expected to be expired. Deferred tax has been calculated at 15% of the
timing differences arising on investment in associate based on tax rates notified by the Government of Pakistan for dividends of current and future
years. Deferred tax on temporary differences other than Investment on associate is not recognized for the year as effective tax rate is zero as per
guidance issued by ICAP.

2024

2023
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FAISAL SPINNING MILLS LIMITED
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended June 30, 2024

13.1

June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023
13.2 Movement in liability recognized in the statement of financial position Note Rs. Rs.

Balance at beginning of the year 602,416,909             321,851,183                 
Accrued for the year 106,581,793             280,565,726                 
Paid during the year -                                 -                                     

Balance at the end of the  year 708,998,702             602,416,909                 

13.3 Movement in liability recognized in the statement of financial position

Balance at beginning of the year 467,316,662             441,744,722                 
Accrued for the year -                                 28,480,330                   
Paid / reversed during the year (57,575,372)              (2,908,390)                    

Balance at the end of the  year 409,741,290             467,316,662                 

13.4 Workers' profit participation fund

Balance at beginning of the year 79,614,251               221,879,854                 
Interest on funds utilized in the Company's business 13.4.1 3,983,199                 9,008,762                     

83,597,450               230,888,616                 
Paid during the year (83,597,450)              (230,888,616)               

-                                 -                                     
Allocation / expense for the year -                                 79,614,251                   

-                                 79,614,251                   

13.4.1

13.5 Workers' welfare fund

Balance at beginning of the year               235,087,755                  199,576,074 
Payment during the year               (47,046,732)                                    -   

              188,041,023                  199,576,074 
Allocation / expense for the year                 36,023,680                    35,511,681 

              224,064,703                  235,087,755 

13.5.1

14 Unclaimed Dividend
Unclaimed dividend                 19,460,365                    18,325,851 

15 Accrued Markup / Interest

Accrued markup / interest on secured
- long term financing 42,452,246               35,308,922                   
- short term borrowings 160,653,371             380,973,123                 

203,105,617             416,282,045                 
16 Short Term Borrowings

From banking companies-secured
Running finance / Musharika 184,843,764             6,145,606,668             
Money market loans 1,110,000,000          464,000,000                 
Import finances 16.3 2,081,419,598          -                                     
State Bank of Pakistan (SBP) refinances 16.4 4,137,422,710          3,651,369,999             
Export finances 16.4 1,730,775,579          -                                     

9,244,461,651          10,260,976,667           

Sindh Infrastructure Cess was levied by Excise and Taxation Officer ['ETO'] Government of Sindh on movement of imported goods entering the Sindh
Province from outside Pakistan and Punjab Infrastructure Tax levied by ETO Government of Punjab on movement of imported goods entering the Punjab
Province from outside Pakistan. The Company has filed petitions vide CP No. 4306 of 2021, 4323 of 2021, 4460 of 2021 in Supreme Court of Pakistan and
obtained stay on the recovery of these levies. During the pendency of final judgement on this, the Hounrable Courts granting stay have directed the
petitioners to arrange bank gaurantees for the amount in favour of ETO. The company has provided bank guarantees amounting to Rs. 664.29 Million
(June 30, 2023: Rs. 593.39 Million)  in respect of unpaid infrastructure fee.

It includes an amount of Rs. 186.20 million (2023: Rs. 186.20 million) on account of tarrif difference on captive and general rates against which the
Company has provided bank guarantee / post dated cheques of an aggregagte amount of Rs. 129.03 million (2023: Rs. 129.03 million) on the orders of
Sindh High Court and has accrued unpaid tarrif difference. The Company vide petition 1234/2021 filed before the High Court of Sindh challenged the
recovery of GIDC installments. The High Court of Sindh vide its order dated 22 November 2020 had suspended the recovery of GIDC installments.
Further, the Company vide petition 1848/2021 dated 30 August 2021 filed before the High Court of Sindh challenged the levy of GIDC on the ground of
the Government's failure to comply with the Supreme Court's judgment dated 13 August 2020 in relation to commencement of work on specified

The company has partly discharged its liability during the year and remaining liability subsequent to the year end without any default surcharge or
penalty. Relevant authorities have not demanded any default surcharge or penalty and accepted the amount paid.

The Company is a party to ongoing litigation (Suit No. 1848 of 2021) before the High Court of Sindh, Karachi, challenging the imposition of Gas
Infrastructure Development Cess (GIDC). This suit was filed in light of the Supreme Court’s judgment dated August 13, 2020, which stipulated that GIDC
would become permanently inoperative if work on the gas pipeline was not initiated within six months of the judgment.

The hearings in this matter have been conducted regularly in recent months, and on September 21, 2024, the Court reserved the case for judgment after
hearing arguments from all counsels. The announcement of the judgment is at the discretion of the presiding judge, and the Company is not certain
about announcement of Judgement and awaiting further developments.

 Interest on workers' profit participation fund has been provided @ 86.25% (June 30, 2023: 160.88%) per annum. 

Advance received from customer is recognised as revenue when the performance obligation in accordance with the policy is satisfied. Revenue for an
amount of Rs.275,221,982 (2023: Rs.244,057,359) has been recognised in current year in respect of advances from customers at the beginning of period.
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FAISAL SPINNING MILLS LIMITED
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended June 30, 2024

16.1

16.2

16.3

16.4
16.5

17 Current Portion of Non Current Liabilities June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023
Note Rs. Rs.

Long term financing 765,110,726             698,829,182                 
Deferred government grant 24,781,803               27,273,374                   

789,892,529             726,102,556                 
18 Contingencies and Commitments

Contingencies
18.1

18.2

18.3

18.4

18.5 Bills discounted 5,293,441,788          6,549,622,870             
18.6 Share of contingencies of its associated company, Blessed Textiles Limited:

Bank guarantees 183,562,089             180,430,246                 
Bills discounted 211,415,346             382,520,529                 
Post dated cheques 2,577,127,929          2,806,892,240             

2,972,105,364          3,369,843,015             
Commitments
18.7 Letters of credit for: (Raw material, stores & machinery) 5,230,879,829          705,867,442                 
18.8 Share of commitments of its associated company Blessed Textiles Limited:

- purchase of fixed assets / capital commitments 40,417,922               -                                     
- purchase of stores and spares 38,843,094               4,056,669                     
- purchase of raw material 89,747,952               81,275,919                   

169,008,968             85,332,588                   
18.9 Ijarah Vehicles:

Not later than one year 29,176,716               13,710,843                   
Later than one year & not later than five years 95,409,381               40,030,459                   
Later than five years -                                 -                                     

124,586,097             53,741,302                   
19 Property, Plant and Equipment

Operating fixed assets 19.1 9,096,167,363          9,832,038,951             
Capital work in progress 19.6 976,776,990             285,651,304                 

10,072,944,353        10,117,690,255           

The Company has entered into Ijarah arrangements for vehicles with Meezan Bank Limited. These arrangements have been made for the period of five
years. This arrangements carry Mark up 3 Month KIBOR+ 0.50 per annum. The rate would be fixed for the first three months on the last working day
before the first disbursement date and subsequently on each last working day immediately preceding the beginning of next three months. Lease rentals
shall be revised in accordance with the change in KIBOR to appropriately reflect the Bench Mark. Future Ijarah payments due under these arrangements
at the period end are as follows:

In normal course of business, the Company has issued Post dated cheques / indemnity bonds amounting to Rs. 23,243.12 Million (2023: Rs. 5,016.65
Million) in favour of collector of customs in lieu of custom and sales tax levies against various statutory notification and the indemnity bond furnished by
the Company are likely to be released after fulfilment of the terms of related SRO's.

The rates of mark-up range from 2% to 19% (2023: 3% to 19%) per annum during the year on the balance outstanding.

The Government has levid Super Tax on high earning persons as well on companies assessd under final tax regime, which was levied by the Government
for the tax year 2022 in addition to corporate tax rate of 29%. The Company together with other parties challenged it for tax year 2022 in the Sindh High
Court who decided the matter in favour of the petitioners ultra vires to the Constitution of Pakistan.
The FBR challenged the said decision before the Supreme Court of Pakistan who, vide interim order dated February 2023, directed that the taxpayers
shall pay super tax to Nazir on the direction of sindh high court. The Company, complying with the directions, provided security of 100% super tax to the
Nazir of High Court. 50% of which was encashed and deposited with the FBR.The hearing and appeal before the Supreme Court of Pakistan is pending.
Amendments made through finance act 2023 are also being challenged in honorable high courts.

The Company vide petition ICA 239111 of 2018 filed before the High Court of Lahore challenged the recovery of Cotton Cess against the judgment
passed in writ petition No. 311009 of 2016 and writ petition No. 214708 of 2018 respectively. No further date is fixed for hearing.

The rates of mark-up range from 5.6% to 6.75% (2023: Nil) per annum during the year on the balance outstanding.

Short term facilities are secured against hypothecation charge on stock, stores and receivables.

The aggregate approved short term borrowing facilities amounted to Rs. 24,451.25 Million (2023: Rs. 19,850.75 Million). Out of total facilities, facilities of
Rs. 14,843.52 Million (2023: Rs. 9,608.86 million) are unavailed at the reporting date.

Bank guarantees issued to utility companies on behalf of the company amounting Rs. 454.95 million (June 30, 2023: Rs. 451.20 million), Excise and
Taxation - Government of Sindh Rs. 656.41 million (June 30, 2023: Rs. 585.51 million), Excise and Taxation - Government of Punjab Rs. 7.90 million (June
30, 2023: Rs. 7.90 million) and Pakistan State Oil Company Limited Rs. 2.250 million (June 30, 2023: Rs. 2.250 million).

Facilities, other than those described in Note 16.3 and 16.4, are subject to mark-up ranging from 1 to 3 month KIBOR + spread between 0.1% to 2%
(2023: 1 to 3  month KIBOR + spread between 0.1% to 2%) per annum payable quarterly.
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FAISAL SPINNING MILLS LIMITED

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended June 30, 2024

19.1  Operating fixed assets

Freehold land 1,015,729,449             1,330,911                 -                           1,017,060,360         -                            -                                -                            -                                    1,017,060,360 -
Leasehold land 222,877,085                -                            -                           222,877,085            -                            -                                -                            -                                       222,877,085 -
Factory building on freehold land 2,039,989,306             -                            -                           2,039,989,306         496,332,366            154,365,694                 -                            650,698,060                     1,389,291,246 10
Factory building on leasehold land 252,617,099                -                            -                           252,617,099            176,732,850            7,595,064                     (66,393)                     184,261,521                          68,355,578 10
Factory building on Leasehold extension 5,169,785                    -                            -                           5,169,785                 4,505,856                 59,754                          66,393                      4,632,003                                    537,782 10
Non factory building on freehold land 494,944,251                -                            -                           494,944,251            76,121,018               21,074,192                   -                            97,195,210                          397,749,041 5
Non factory building on leasehold land 20,390,399                  -                            -                           20,390,399               15,950,183               222,011                        -                            16,172,194                               4,218,205 5
Non factory building on Leasehold extension 168,065,547                -                            -                           168,065,547            78,372,700               6,746,156                     -                            85,118,856                            82,946,691 5
Plant and machinery 9,439,138,724             -                            76,133,885              9,501,172,818         3,576,860,342         589,176,377                 4,541,293                 4,159,084,973                  5,342,087,845 10

(14,099,791)            (11,493,039)              
Electric equipment and fitting 362,756,394                -                            -                           362,756,394            169,286,937            19,346,945                   -                            188,633,882                        174,122,512 10
Gas line and pipe fitting 7,943,179                    -                            -                           7,943,179                 6,734,942                 115,691                        51,328                      6,901,961                                 1,041,218 10
Factory equipment 39,921,355                  -                            -                           39,921,355               15,990,993               2,107,766                     (8,425,398)                9,673,361                              30,247,994 10
Office equipment 37,970,377                  -                            -                           37,970,377               2,164,071                 75,367                          -                            2,239,438                              35,730,939 10
Furniture and fixtures 162,471,017                -                            -                           162,471,017            27,334,795               13,513,622                   -                            40,848,417                          121,622,600 10
Equipment and other assets 317,993,200                -                            43,924,186              361,917,386            280,713,997            32,270,945                   3,832,777                 316,817,719                          45,099,667 3 to 4 years
Vehicles 297,243,355                40,337,476               (29,836,672)            307,744,159            126,080,521            39,967,488                   (21,482,450)              144,565,559                        163,178,600 20

-                            
14,885,220,522           41,668,387               120,058,071           15,003,010,517       5,053,181,571         886,637,072                 -                            5,906,843,154          9,096,167,363        

(43,936,463)            (32,975,489)              
14,885,220,522           41,668,387               120,058,071           15,003,010,517       5,053,181,571         886,637,072                -                            5,906,843,154          9,096,167,363       

(43,936,463)            (32,975,489)              

Operating fixed assets

Freehold land 1,012,237,079             3,492,370                 -                           1,015,729,449         -                            -                                -                            -                                    1,015,729,449 -
Leasehold land 222,877,085                -                            -                           222,877,085            -                            -                                -                            -                                       222,877,085 -
Factory building on freehold land 1,870,115,425             -                            169,873,881           2,039,989,306         342,116,897            154,215,469                 -                            496,332,366                     1,543,656,940 10
Factory building on leasehold land 252,617,099                -                            -                           252,617,099            168,227,496            8,505,354                     -                            176,732,850                          75,884,249 10
factory building on Leasehold extension 5,169,785                    -                            -                           5,169,785                 4,505,856                 -                                -                            4,505,856                                    663,929 10
Non factory building on freehold land 379,970,399                -                            114,973,852           494,944,251            56,824,038               19,296,980                   -                            76,121,018                          418,823,233 5
Non factory building on leasehold land 20,390,399                  -                            -                           20,390,399               15,716,487               233,696                        -                            15,950,183                               4,440,216 5
Non factory building on Leasehold extension 168,065,547                -                            -                           168,065,547            73,652,024               4,720,676                     -                            78,372,700                            89,692,847 5
Plant and machinery 9,058,688,173             -                            453,737,530           9,439,138,724         3,000,039,013         627,491,784                 -                            3,576,860,342                  5,862,278,382 10

(73,286,979)            -                                (50,670,455)              -                                                         -   

Electric equipment and fitting 337,236,833                -                            25,519,561              362,756,394            150,191,284            19,095,653                   -                            169,286,937                        193,469,457 10
Gas line and pipe fitting 7,943,179                    -                            -                           7,943,179                 6,657,725                 77,217                          -                            6,734,942                                 1,208,237 10
Factory equipment 33,348,430                  -                            6,572,925                39,921,355               10,510,197               5,480,796                     -                            15,990,993                            23,930,362 10
Office equipment 37,970,377                  -                            -                           37,970,377               2,080,331                 83,740                          -                            2,164,071                              35,806,306 10
Furniture and fixtures 154,213,855                -                            8,257,162                162,471,017            13,160,667               14,174,128                   -                            27,334,795                          135,136,222 10
Equipment and other assets 297,366,550                13,478,295               7,148,355                317,993,200            252,112,792            28,601,205                   -                            280,713,997                          37,279,203 3 to 4 years
Vehicles 226,380,473                75,912,855               -                           297,243,355            97,719,488               31,802,205                   (3,441,172)                126,080,521                        171,162,834 20

(5,049,973)              -                            -                            -                            -                            -                          
14,084,590,688           92,883,520               786,083,266           14,885,220,522       4,193,514,295         913,778,903                 -                            5,053,181,571          9,832,038,951        

(78,336,952)            (54,111,627)              

 2023 14,084,590,688           92,883,520               786,083,266           14,885,220,522       4,193,514,295         913,778,903                -                            5,053,181,571          9,832,038,951       
(78,336,952)            (54,111,627)              

19.2  Equipment and other assets includes assets costing PKR 103,868,484 (2023: PKR 103,315,668) which have been fully depreciated.

Description

COST 

COST 

 2024

……………………………………………………………...Rupees……………………………………………………………...

DEPRECIATION

 Additions 
 As at July 01, 

2023 
 Transfers / 
(Disposal) 

 Charge for the 
year 

 As at July 01, 
2023 

 As at June 30, 
2024 

Description

 Book value as 
at  June 30, 

2023 
 As at June 30, 

2023 

 Depreciation   
% 

 As at June 30, 
2024 

 Transfers / 
(Disposal) 

 Book value as 
at  June 30, 

2024 

 As at June 30, 
2023 

 Transfers / 
(Disposal) 

 Transfers / 
(Disposal) 

 DEPRECIATION 

 Depreciation   
% 

……………………………………………………………...Rupees……………………………………………………………...

 As at July 01, 
2022 

 Charge for the 
year 

 As at July 01, 
2022 

 Additions 
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FAISAL SPINNING MILLS LIMITED

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended June 30, 2024

Year Year
 ended June 30  ended June 30

2024 2023
Note

19.3  The depreciation charge for the year has been allocated as follows:

Cost of sales 32 833,080,595       867,718,830      
Administrative expenses 35 53,556,477          46,060,073        

886,637,072       913,778,903      

19.4  

19.5  Disposal of operating fixed assets

Plant and machinery
Simplex                 4,405,493 4,341,006            64,487                100,000               35,513                 Negotiation
Drawing Frame                    669,018 501,679               167,339              200,000               32,661                 Negotiation
Compressors                 9,025,280 6,650,354            2,374,926           2,700,000            325,074               Negotiation

                            
14,099,791             11,493,039          2,606,752           3,000,000            393,248               

Vehicles
Honda Civic 2,097,220               1,934,635            162,585              700,000               537,415               Negotiation

Toyota Fortuner 9,328,240               3,513,637            5,814,603           8,000,000            2,185,397            Negotiation

Toyota Corolla 2,435,255               2,059,033            376,222              2,000,000            1,623,778            Negotiation

Suzuki Cultus 1,056,440               907,557               148,883              300,000               151,117               Negotiation Mr. Haseeb Riaz, Chak No. 215, Faisalabad
Audi 7,567,067               6,557,780            1,009,287           1,800,000            790,713               Negotiation
Audi 7,352,450               6,509,808            842,642              2,000,000            1,157,358            Negotiation

29,836,672             21,482,450          8,354,222           14,800,000         6,445,778            

30-Jun-24 43,936,463             32,975,489          10,960,974         17,800,000         6,839,026            

30-Jun-23 78,336,952             54,111,627          24,225,325         26,053,000         1,827,675            

Mr. Mutahir Rassol, House No. 64-M, Defence Housing Authority,
Lahore

Saeed Pipe Industries (Pvt) Ltd. House No 4 Shah Jamal, Lahore

Mr. Muhammad Altaf. House No 55/A, Civil line, Rashid Minhas
Road, Rawalpindi Cantonement
Qamar u Zaman Jathol, Kotali khair, Dakkhana Narag mandi,
Muridke, Zila Sheikhupura
Guarantee Mills (Pvt) Ltd. Survey 275, Thana Bula Khan, Nooriabad,
Jam Shoro

Free hold lands of the Company are located at Ferozwattoan Sheikhupura with an area of 187 Kanal 7 Marla (2023: 186 Kanal 5 Marla), Gajjumata Kasur with an area of 90 Kanal 10 Marla (2023: 90 Kanal 10 Marla), Warburton
Sheikhupura 714 Kanal 1 Marla (2023: 711 Kanal 18 Marla), and leasehold lands of the Company are located at SITE Nooriabad with an area of 284.5 Kanal (2023: 284.5 Kanal).

Description Mode of disposal
Accumulated 
depreciation

Proceeds from 
disposal of 

property, plant 
and equipment

…………..Rupees…………..

Cost

………………………………………………..Rupees………………………………………………..

Hafeez Brothers, Jhanda Singh Wala near Govt. Primary School, 
Samundari Road, Faisalabad

Book value Particulars of buyer

Gain on disposal 
of property, 

plant and 
equipment
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FAISAL SPINNING MILLS LIMITED
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended June 30, 2024

19.6 Capital work in progress
As at As at

July 01, 2023 June 30, 2024
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Building and other civil works 100,861,752            113,503,757             -                                 214,365,509                 
Plant and machinery 174,016,552            468,097,519             (76,133,885)              565,980,186                 
Electric installation -                                189,932,160             -                                 189,932,160                 
Others 10,773,000              39,650,321               (43,924,186)              6,499,135                     

285,651,304            811,183,757             (120,058,071)            976,776,990                 

As at As at
July 01, 2022 June 30, 2023

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Building and other civil works 102,591,146            283,118,339             (284,847,733)            100,861,752                 
Plant and machinery 261,958,591            378,891,019             (466,833,058)            174,016,552                 
Electric installation 746,562                   24,121,682               (24,868,244)              -                                 
Others -                            20,307,231               (9,534,231)                10,773,000                   

365,296,299            706,438,271             (786,083,266)            285,651,304                 

20 Long term Investment June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023
Restated

Investment in associates Note Rs. Rs.

Investment in shares of Blessed Textiles Limited 1,473,665,420          1,812,284,390             

Cost of investment 1,189,160 ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each ( 2023: 1,189,160 shares) 11,891,600               11,891,600                   

Accumulated share of post acquisition profit / OCI - net of dividends received 1,800,392,790          1,672,244,937             
Share of profit for the year (315,451,214)            170,283,670                 
Share of OCI for the year (3,546,616)                (2,893,537)                    
Dividend received during the year (19,621,140)              (39,242,280)                  

1,461,773,820          1,800,392,790             
1,473,665,420          1,812,284,390             

Total assets 23,032,774,754        27,639,131,516           
Total liabilities 14,950,212,436        17,725,026,584           
Net assets 8,082,562,318          9,914,104,932             

Company's share of associate's net assets 1,494,319,000          1,832,937,970             

Sales- net 31,821,773,255        24,156,586,324           
Profit for the year (1,706,231,465)         921,040,535                 
OCI for the year (19,183,149)              (15,650,738)                  
Company's share of associate's profit for the year (315,451,214)            170,283,670                 
Company's share of OCI for the year (3,546,616)                (2,893,537)                    
Company's share of Contingencies for the year 2,972,105,364          3,369,843,015             
Company's share of Commitments for the year 169,008,968             85,332,588                   

Market value per share 241.99                       331.62                          

20.1 Summarized Statement of Financial Position

Non Current Assets 7,965,574,161          8,364,437,646             
Current Assets 15,067,200,593        19,274,693,870           

23,032,774,754        27,639,131,516           

Non Current Liabilities 4,061,321,148          4,754,039,998             
Current Liabilities 10,888,891,288        12,970,986,586           

14,950,212,436        17,725,026,584           

Net Assets 8,082,562,318          9,914,104,932             

20.2 Summarized Statement of Profit or Loss

Revenue 31,821,773,255        24,156,586,324           
(Loss) / Profit before taxation (1,706,231,465)         1,013,920,699             

20.3 Reconciliation to carrying amount

Opening net assets 9,811,444,432          9,118,310,635             
Profit for the year (1,706,231,465)         921,040,535                 
OCI (19,183,149)              (15,650,738)                  
Dividend paid during the year (106,128,000)            (212,256,000)               

(1,831,542,614)         693,133,797                 
7,979,901,818          9,811,444,432             

Loan from directors 102,660,500             102,660,500                 
Net assets 8,082,562,318          9,914,104,932             
Shareholding in associate 18.49% 18.49%
Proportion of associate ownership 1,475,338,937          1,813,957,907             
Other adjustments (1,673,517)                (1,673,517)                    

1,473,665,420          1,812,284,390             

2023

2024

 Transfers 

 Additions  Transfers 

 Additions 

Annual Report 2024 Faisal Spinning Mills Ltd 63



FAISAL SPINNING MILLS LIMITED
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended June 30, 2024

20.4

21 Long Term Deposits June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023
Note Rs. Rs.

Security deposits 24,959,115               24,959,115                   
Ijarah deposits 9,860,302                 4,625,665                     
Others 21.1 1,604,800                 1,604,800                     

36,424,217               31,189,580                   

21.1

22 Stores, Spare Parts and Loose Tools

Stores, spare parts and loose tools 975,150,418             743,583,830                 
Provision for slow moving store items 22.1 (2,088,830)                (2,088,830)                    

973,061,588             741,495,000                 
22.1 Provision for slow moving items comprises;

Balance at the beginning of the year 2,088,830                 2,088,830                     
Recognized during the year -                                 -                                     

Balance at the end of the year 2,088,830                 2,088,830                     

22.2 No item of stores, spares and loose tools is pledged as security as at reporting date.
23 Stock in Trade

Raw material 5,718,045,160          10,526,231,859           
Raw material in transit 1,092,700,214          521,079,366                 
Work in process 1,221,492,891          960,979,255                 
Finished goods 23.1 4,307,428,492          3,319,072,627             

12,339,666,757        15,327,363,107           

23.1
23.2

24 Trade Debts
Considered good

Foreign: secured through letters of credit 1,720,475,162          1,494,568,452             
Foreign: unsecured 397,395,951             558,818,670                 
Local : unsecured 1,970,996,085          1,640,106,030             

4,088,867,198          3,693,493,152             
Considered doubtful 165,559,686             158,377,674                 

Allowance for ECL 24.1 (165,559,686)            (158,377,674)               
4,088,867,198          3,693,493,152             

24.1 Particulars of allowance for ECL on doubtful debts
Balance at beginning of the year 158,377,674             199,194,054                 
Allowance no longer required / recovered (1,870,769)                (42,687,149)                  
Charge during the year 35 9,052,781                 1,870,769                     
Balance at the end of the year 165,559,686             158,377,674                 

25 Loans And Advances
Considered good
Advances to suppliers - unsecured 122,813,507             167,190,899                 
Advances to employees 25.1 28,461,800               15,149,586                   
Letters of credit 2,693,389                 562,050                        
Advances to suppliers - unsecured; considered doubtful 64,213                       64,213                          
Others -                                 418,622                        

154,032,909             183,385,370                 
Provision for doubtful advances (64,213)                     (64,213)                         

153,968,696             183,321,157                 

25.1 These represent advances to employees against future salaries and post employment benefits in accordance with the company policy.

26 Trade Deposits and Prepayments

Deposit against infrastructure fee payable 26.1 412,391,427             425,391,427                 
Prepaid expenses 9,782,903                 5,853,865                     

422,174,330             431,245,292                 

26.1 Effective mark up rate on these deposits range from 18% to 20.25% per annum (June 30, 2023: 6% to 19.50% per annum).

Stock of finished goods includes stock of waste valued at Rs. 2,758,104 (2023: Rs. 2,268,516).

It includes security deposit amounting to Rs. 20,000 given to Admiral (Private) Limited, an associated company, against rent of building in normal course
of business. 

No item of stock in trade is pledged as security as at the reporting date.

This represents 18.49% shares in Blessed Textiles Limited, an associated company (The Company). Investment has been accounted for using 'Equity
Method' of accounting as per IAS - 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures. The Company is incorporated in Pakistan as a Public Limited
Company and is listed on Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited. The Company is primarily engaged in the manufacture and sale of yarn and woven fabric. The
registered office of the Company is situated at Umer House, 23/1, Sector 23, S.M. Farooq Road, Korangi Industrial Area, Karachi. The manufacturing
facility is located at 18 KM, Feroze Wattoan, Sheikhupura Road, District Sheikhupura in the Province of Punjab.

Annual Report 2024 Faisal Spinning Mills Ltd 64



FAISAL SPINNING MILLS LIMITED
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended June 30, 2024

June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023
27 Other Receivables Note Rs. Rs.

Claims receivable 44,437,540               96,401,357                   

44,437,540               96,401,357                   
28 Income Tax Refundable

Advance income tax refundable 572,896,986             408,225,866                 
Prepaid Levies adjustable 482,565,071             481,556,475                 

1,055,462,057          889,782,341                 

Provision for levies (440,136,401)            (383,155,294)               
Provision for income taxes (42,428,670)              (98,401,181)                  

(482,565,071)            (481,556,475)               
572,896,986             408,225,866                 

29 Sales Tax Refundable
Sales tax refundable 936,509,067             1,324,147,128             
Excise duty and federal excise duty refundable 2,007,435                 2,007,435                     
Provision for doubtful excise duty and federal excise duty refundable (2,007,435)                (2,007,435)                    

-                                 -                                     
936,509,067             1,324,147,128             

30 Cash and Bank Balances
Cash in hand -                                 834,220                        
Balances with banks in:
      Current accounts 400,074,339             348,620,013                 
      Foreign currency accounts 156,278,644             212,024,599                 
      Saving accounts 30.1 19,058,764               18,375,563                   

575,411,747             579,020,175                 

575,411,747             579,854,395                 
30.1 It carries mark up at the rate of 18% to 18.50% per annum (2023: 19.50% to 21.50% per annum).

31 Sales - Net
Export

Yarn 16,061,068,710        13,220,144,272           
Fabric 11,641,203,177        9,656,644,844             
Made ups 11,417,561,944        9,029,644,772             

39,119,833,831        31,906,433,888           
Export rebate -                             4,561,825                     

39,119,833,831        31,910,995,713           
Local

Yarn 385,822,047             629,327,665                 
Fabric 6,883,461,415          6,391,377,870             
Cotton 24,098,925               -                                     
Made Up 31,438,596               35,515,138                   
Waste and others 315,140,761             289,807,618                 

7,639,961,744          7,346,028,291             
Gross sales 46,759,795,575        39,257,024,004           

Discount on sales (55,058,905)              (26,699,745)                  
Sales tax (1,675,136,099)         (1,557,516,649)            

45,029,600,571        37,672,807,610           

31.1
32 Cost of Sales

Raw material consumed 32.1 34,148,790,079        27,486,208,333           
Packing material consumed 621,648,943             434,159,689                 
Stores and spare parts consumed 1,826,608,719          1,442,145,103             
Cost of cotton sold 21,903,302               -                                     
Salaries, wages and benefits 32.2 2,408,860,016          1,998,268,410             
Fuel, power and water 3,417,738,522          2,168,020,237             
Insurance 101,032,242             81,155,055                   
Repair and maintenance 20,069,801               14,089,961                   
Rent, rates and taxes 716,150                     1,119,351                     
Travelling, conveyance and entertainment 24,926,856               17,843,051                   
Vehicle running expenses 52,318,590               41,952,179                   
Communication 1,267,964                 1,098,509                     
Fee and subscription 16,314,999               13,491,955                   
Depreciation 19.3 833,080,595             867,718,830                 
Others 15,012,123               12,085,574                   

43,510,288,901        34,579,356,237           
Work in process
    Opening stock 960,979,255             656,970,486                 

Closing stock (1,221,492,891)         (960,979,255)               
(260,513,636)            (304,008,769)               

Cost of goods manufactured 43,249,775,265        34,275,347,468           
Finished stocks

Opening stock 3,319,072,627          2,117,128,024             
Finished goods purchased - fabric 27,072,172               45,546,331                   
Finished goods theft -                                 (8,372,449)                    
Closing stock (4,307,428,492)         (3,319,072,627)            

(961,283,693)            (1,164,770,721)            
42,288,491,572        33,110,576,747           

Export sales include Rs. 3,499.99 million exclusive of sales tax (2023: Rs. 2,692.27 million) in respect of indirect export sales.
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June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023
Note Rs. Rs.

32.1 Raw material consumed

Opening stock 11,047,311,225        2,763,422,061             
Purchases 29,939,296,400        35,810,831,577           
Cost of raw material sold - yarn/fabric (27,072,172)              (40,734,080)                  
Closing stock (6,810,745,374)         (11,047,311,225)          

34,148,790,079        27,486,208,333           

32.2

33 Other Income
Income from financial assets

Interest on bank deposits 129,311,285             290,379,403                 
Reversal of ECL 1,870,769                 42,687,149                   
Exchange gain on foreign currency translation -                                 27,289,986                   
Dividends from short term investments 12,726                       90,421,094                   
Gain on sale of mutual fund units 1,680,861                 495,246                        

Income from non financial assets
Gain on disposal of fixed assets 19.5 6,839,026                 1,827,675                     

139,714,667             453,100,553                 

June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023
34 Distribution Cost Note Rs. Rs.

Export
Steamer, air freight & forwarding 298,277,376             415,948,433                 
Trailer freight 192,236,999             112,900,984                 
Clearing and forwarding 146,607,293             111,859,797                 
Export development surcharge 87,315,821               67,365,729                   
Commission 420,519,879             609,053,623                 
Sales promotion expenses 98,718,902               102,041,860                 
Insurance expenses 6,336,263                 9,754,065                     
Salaries, wages and benefits 34.1 103,495,002             73,929,070                   
Other export expenses 15,569,065               11,498,305                   

1,369,076,600          1,514,351,866             
Local

Freight on local sales 16,404,933               13,195,237                   
Commission 74,262,173               77,761,153                                                                                         
Quality claim -                                 26,640                          
Others 3,847,473                 626,549                        

94,514,579               91,609,579                   
1,463,591,179          1,605,961,445             

34.1
35 Administrative Expenses

Directors' remuneration 9,600,000                 9,600,000                     
Staff salaries and benefits 35.1 258,322,897             210,475,675                 
Traveling, conveyance and entertainment 73,878,869               52,202,227                   
Printing and stationery 11,341,779               12,079,223                   
Communication expenses 4,836,424                 4,063,438                     
Vehicles running and maintenance 45,985,158               40,943,153                   
Legal and professional 8,270,584                 5,513,225                     
Auditors' remuneration   35.2 2,775,000                 2,775,000                     
Fee and subscription 9,831,264                 8,096,696                     
Repair and maintenance 1,363,882                 720,367                        
Rent, rates and taxes 1,160,478                 5,156,906                     
Depreciation  19.3 53,556,477               46,060,073                   
Charity and donation 35.3 -                             4,900,000                     
Provision for ECL 9,052,781                 1,870,769                     
Ijarah lease rental 24,621,705               7,837,683                     
Software license renewal and maintenance fee 912,214                     7,439,644                     
Others 11,786,851               3,774,092                     

527,296,363             423,508,171                 

35.1
35.2 Auditors' remuneration

Annual statutory audit 2,505,000                 2,505,000                     
Half yearly review 190,000                     190,000                        
Review of Code of Corporate Governance 80,000                       80,000                          

2,775,000                 2,775,000                     

35.3

Lahore Institute of Health Sciences                                   -                        2,000,000 

During the year, donation to following party exceeded Rs. Nil (2023: Rs. 1 million). No director or his spouse had any interest in the donee.

Salaries, wages and benefits includes employees retirement benefits amounting to Rs. 130,367,903 (June 30, 2023: Rs. 104,870,247). 

Salaries, wages and benefits includes employees retirement benefits amounting to Rs. 7,895,984 (June 30, 2023: Rs. 3,911,397). 

Staff salaries and benefits includes employee retirement benefits amounting to Rs. 20,792,819 (June 30, 2023: Rs. 17,558,405).
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36 Other Operating Expenses June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023
Note Rs. Rs.

Workers' Profit Participation Fund 13.4 -                                 79,614,251                   
Workers' Welfare Fund 36,023,680               35,511,681                   
Exchange loss on foreign currency 10,898,173               -                                     

46,921,853               115,125,932                 
37 Finance Cost

Mark-up on:
 - long term financing 129,069,020             142,677,305                 
 - short term borrowings 1,263,518,490          919,674,552                 
 - workers' profit participation fund 3,983,199                 9,008,762                     

Letter of credit discounting 191,139,442             172,470,894                 
Bank charges and commission 20,332,063               23,322,852                   

1,608,042,214          1,267,154,365             
37.1 During the year, the company has capitalized the borrowing cost of Rs. 14,792,569 (2023: 3,769,121).
37.2 Capitalization rates used to determine the amount of borrowing cost eligible for capitalization range from 21.01% to 23.26%. (2023: 4.5%). 

June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023
Restated

Note Rs. Rs.
38 Levies and Taxation

Levies 38.1 440,136,401             383,155,294                 
Taxation 38.2 (136,844,164)            (98,186,308)                  

303,292,237             284,968,986                 

38.1 Levies

Final tax 440,136,401             383,155,294                 

38.2 Taxation
Current tax

- Current year 42,428,670               98,401,181                   
- Prior years (128,479,988)            (215,809,667)               

(86,051,318)              (117,408,486)               

Deferred tax (50,792,846)              19,222,178                   

(136,844,164)            (98,186,308)                  

38.3

38.4

June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023
Restated

39 (Loss) / Earnings per Share - Basic and Diluted Note Rs. Rs.

The calculation of the basic (loss) / earnings per share is based on the following data:

(Loss) / Earnings
(Loss) / Earnings for the purpose of basic loss per share - After tax (loss) / profit for the year (1,383,771,394)         1,488,896,187             

Number of shares
Weighted average number of ordinary shares 10,000,000               10,000,000                   

Basic (loss) / earnings per share (138.38)                     148.89                          

40 Non Adjusting Events after the Reporting Period

41 CHANGES FROM FINANCING CASH FLOWS

Loan from directors 
and sponsors

Long term
finances

Short term 
borrowings

Unclaimed
dividend

         1,072,718,600            4,718,505,164         10,260,976,667                    18,325,851 
                               -                 229,733,450                                 -                                      -   
                               -   (692,054,193)                                            -                                      -   
                               -                   27,277,373                                 -                                      -   
                               -                                   -            (1,016,515,016)                                    -   
                               -                                   -                                   -                    115,000,000 
                               -                                   -                                   -                   (113,865,486)
         1,072,718,600            4,283,461,794            9,244,461,651                    19,460,365 

As at beginning of the year
Long term finances obtained
Repayment of loan
Loan accretion
Net increase in short term borrowings

There is no relationship between tax expense and accounting profit since the Company’s profits are subject to tax under the Final Tax Regime for the
current year. Accordingly, no numerical reconciliation has been presented.

The Company falls under the ambit of presumptive tax regime under section 169 of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001 for tax year 2024. Provision for
income tax is made accordingly. Further, provision against income from other sources is made under the relevant provisions of the Income Tax
Ordinance, 2001.

Basic (loss) / earnings per share have been computed by dividing earnings as stated above with weighted average number of ordinary shares.

This represents final taxes paid on export sales as per section 154 of the income tax ordinance, 2001 respectively representing levy in line with the
requirements of IRIC 21/IAS 37 and guide on IAS 12 issued by ICAP.

In respect of current period, the board of directors in their meeting held on September 30, 2024 has proposed to pay cash dividend of Nil i.e. Rs. Nil per ordinary
share of  Rs. 10 each. This dividend is subject to approval by the shareholders at the forthcoming annual general meeting.

No figure for diluted (loss) /earnings per share has been presented as the company has not issued any instruments carrying options which would have an impact on
(loss) / earnings per share when exercised.

Dividend declared
Dividend paid
As at end of the year

June 30, 2024
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Loan from directors 
and sponsors

Long term
finances

Short term 
borrowings

Unclaimed
 dividend

            937,781,000            5,219,749,649            4,872,154,197 16,262,328 
- 53,629,032 -                                      -   

            134,937,600 (582,157,381) -                                      -   
- 27,283,864 -                                      -   
-                                 -              5,388,822,470 -   

                               -   -                                   -   214,500,000 
-                                   -   -                   (212,436,477)

         1,072,718,600            4,718,505,164         10,260,976,667 18,325,851 

42 Remuneration of Chief Executive, Directors and Executives

Chief Executive Director Executives Chief Executive Director Executives
June 30, 2024 June 30, 2024 June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023 June 30, 2023 June 30, 2023

 Rs.  Rs.  Rs.  Rs.  Rs.  Rs. 
Remuneration 9,600,000              - 196,032,101 9,600,000 - 134,541,661 
Allowances - - 33,512,282 - - 23,056,013 
Post employment benefits - - 30,911,963 - - 21,853,985 

9,600,000              - 260,456,346 9,600,000 - 179,451,659 
Number of persons 1 - 60 1 - 49

42.1

42.2 No remuneration to non executive directors have been paid.
43 Related Party Transactions

Name of the related party Basis of relationship Percentage of shareholding
Bhanero Textiles Limited Common directorship  N/A 
Blessed Textiles Limited Common directorship 18.49%
Bhanero Energy Limited Common directorship  N/A 
Admiral (Private) Limited Directorship of close family relative  N/A 
Mohammad Salim Director 0.29%
Yasmeen Begum Directorship of close family relative 2.39%
Khurram Salim Director 2.00%
Farrukh Salim Directorship of close family relative 1.37%
Yousaf Salim Directorship of close family relative 3.13%
Saqib Salim Directorship of close family relative 1.99%
Muhammad Umer Directorship of close family relative 0.97%
Yahya Farrukh Directorship of close family relative 2.74%
Amna Khurram Directorship of close family relative 1.10%
Saba Yousaf Directorship of close family relative 0.98%
Saba Saqib Directorship of close family relative 2.12%
Bilal Sharif Director / Chief executive 3.64%
Samia Bilal Directorship of close family relative 5.34%
Abdullah Bilal Directorship of close family relative 3.37%
Ali Bilal Directorship of close family relative 3.37%
Azan Bilal Directorship of close family relative 3.37%
Mohammad Shaheen Director 0.33%
Mohammad Amin Director 4.09%
Seema Shaheen Directorship of close family relative 1.58%
Mohammad Qasim Directorship of close family relative 6.24%
Fatima Amin Directorship of close family relative 4.51%
Sumbul Qasim Directorship of close family relative 2.36%
Mohammad Shakeel Directorship of close family relative 0.48%
Nazli Shakeel Directorship of close family relative 4.29%
Adil Shakeel Directorship of close family relative 4.77%
Faisal Shakeel Directorship of close family relative 4.77%
Hamza Shakeel Director 4.77%

Nature of relationship Nature of transactions 2024 2023
Rupees Rupees

Associated undertaking
Sales of fabric 124,346,113             27,604,549 
Sales of yarn 29,143,584               13,381,559 
Purchase of yarn 4,165,270,350          3,586,289,535             
Purchase of cotton 307,118,741             703,026,274                 
Sales of cotton 24,098,925               - 
Purchase of fabric 863,612,838             3,033,601,964             
Misc purchases 10,384 - 
Services received 618,000 309,000 
Dividend received 19,621,140               39,242,280 
Electricity purchased 51,855,186               10,351,833 
Loan received from directors and sponsors during the year - 134,937,600 

Retirement benefits Provision for gratuity 188,581,844             157,474,674                 

43.1

Net increase in short term borrowings

Detail of compensation to key management personnel comprising of chief executive officer, director and executives is disclosed in note 42.

The related parties comprise holding company, subsidiaries and associated undertakings, other related group companies, directors of the Company, key
management personnel and post employment benefit plans. The Company in the normal course of business carries out sale and purchase of goods and services
transactions with various related parties. Names, basis of relationship, nature and description of related party transactions along with monetary value are as follows:

In addition to the above, the Chief Executive Officer and all directors are provided with free use of Company maintained cars and telephone for business
use.

Dividend paid 
As at end of the year

Dividend declared

June 30, 2023

As at beginning of the year
Long term finances obtained
Repayment of loan
Loan accretion
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44 SEGMENT INFORMATION   
44.1 Products and services from which reportable segments derive their revenues

Segment

Spinning
Weaving
Finishing & Home Textile

Information regarding Company's reportable segments is presented below.

44.2 Information about reportable segments

 Spinning  Weaving 
 Finishing & Home 

Textile 
 Total 

Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees

Revenue from external customers 16,102,490,911           12,387,435,553     16,539,674,107         45,029,600,571       
Intersegment revenues 41,286,250                  180,520,977          32,780,774                 254,588,001            
Depreciation 123,237,338                177,759,856          585,639,878              886,637,072            
Segment results (798,198,322)               529,762,893          1,111,449,700           843,014,271            
Segment assets 9,112,063,489             6,406,647,551       12,739,429,742         28,258,140,782       
Segment liabilities 4,807,179,476             2,495,667,909       10,544,948,217         17,847,795,602       
Interest income 126,010,144                1,282,031               2,019,110                   129,311,285            
Additions to non-current assets 31,412,260                  248,301,162          239,754,389              519,467,811            
Disposals of property, plant and equipment 2,982,974                     2,163,397               5,814,603                   10,960,974               

 Spinning  Weaving 
 Finishing & Home 

Textile 
 Total 

Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees

Revenue from external customers 13,489,088,018           10,569,062,526     13,614,657,066         37,672,807,610       
Intersegment revenues 7,784,500                     379,234,422           8,323,394                   395,342,316             
Depreciation 131,806,908                176,173,970           605,798,025               913,778,903             
Segment results 193,078,839                886,258,316           1,791,398,713           2,870,735,868         
Segment assets 12,734,594,728           5,523,724,337       12,487,153,223         30,745,472,288       
Segment liabilities 6,934,415,011             2,541,494,946       9,896,073,367           19,371,983,324       
Interest income 278,562,453                11,816,950             -                               290,379,403             
Additions to non-current assets 173,769,657                270,488,017           455,924,919               900,182,593             
Disposals of property, plant and equipment 276,295                        22,616,524             1,332,506                   24,225,325               

44.3 Reconciliations of reportable segment information

44.3.1 Segment revenues

 Spinning  Weaving 
 Finishing & Home 

Textile 
 Total 

Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees

Total for reportable segments 16,143,777,161           12,567,956,530     16,572,454,881         45,284,188,572       
Inter-segment revenues (41,286,250)                 (180,520,977)         (32,780,774)               (254,588,001)           

Total for the Company 16,102,490,911           12,387,435,553     16,539,674,107         45,029,600,571       

 Spinning  Weaving 
 Finishing & Home 

Textile 
 Total 

Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees

Total for reportable segments 13,496,872,518           10,948,296,948     13,622,980,460         38,068,149,926       
Inter-segment revenues (7,784,500)                   (379,234,422)         (8,323,394)                  (395,342,316)           

Total for the Company 13,489,088,018           10,569,062,526     13,614,657,066         37,672,807,610       

Information reported to the Company's chief operating decision maker for the purpose of resource allocation and assessment of
segment performance is focused on type of goods supplied. The Company's reportable segments are therefore as follows:

June-2024

June-2023

The accounting policies of the reportable segments are the same as the Company's accounting policies. Segment results represent
operating profit earned by the segment. This is the measure reported to the chief operating decision maker for the purpose of
resource allocation and assessment of segment performance.

June-2024

June-2023
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44.3.2 Segment Profits

 Spinning  Weaving 
 Finishing & Home 

Textile 
 Total 

Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees
Operating Profit (777,803,401)               540,441,801           1,127,297,724           889,936,124             
Unallocated expenses
Other operating expenses (46,921,853)             
Finance cost (1,608,042,214)        
Share of loss from associated undertaking (315,451,214)           
Levies (440,136,401)           
Total for the Company (777,803,401)               540,441,801          1,127,297,724           (1,520,615,558)        

 Spinning  Weaving 
 Finishing & Home 

Textile 
 Total 

Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees
Operating Profit 162,691,587                944,491,228           1,878,678,985           2,985,861,800         
Unallocated expenses
Other operating expenses (115,125,932)           
Finance cost (1,267,154,365)        
Share of profit from associated undertaking 170,283,670             
Levies (383,155,294)           
Total for the Company 162,691,587                944,491,228          1,878,678,985           1,390,709,879         

44.3.3 Segment assets

Spinning Weaving  Finishing & Home 
Textile 

Total

Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees

Total for reportable segments 9,112,063,489             6,406,647,551       12,739,429,742         28,258,140,782       
Unallocated assets
  Taxation recoverable 1,509,406,053         
  Bank deposits 412,391,427            
  Long term investment 1,473,665,420         
  Long term deposit 36,424,217               

Total for the Company 9,112,063,489             6,406,647,551       12,739,429,742         31,690,027,899       

Spinning Weaving  Finishing & Home 
Textile 

Total

Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees

Total for reportable segments 12,734,594,728           5,523,724,337       12,487,153,223         30,745,472,288       
Unallocated assets
  Taxation recoverable 1,732,372,994         
  Bank deposits 425,391,427             
  Long term investment 1,812,284,390         
  Long term deposit 31,189,580               

Total for the Company 12,734,594,728           5,523,724,337       12,487,153,223         34,746,710,679       

44.3.4 Segment liabilities

Spinning Weaving  Finishing & Home 
Textile 

Total

Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees

Total for reportable segments 4,807,179,476             2,495,667,909       10,544,948,217         17,847,795,602       
Un-allocated liabilities
  Unclaimed dividends 19,460,365               
  Infrastructure fee 1,118,739,992         
  Deferred taxation 219,266,073            

Total for the Company 4,807,179,476             2,495,667,909       10,544,948,217         19,205,262,032       

June-2024

June-2023

June-2024

June-2024

June-2023
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Spinning Weaving  Finishing & Home 
Textile 

Total

Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees

Total for reportable segments 6,934,415,011             2,541,494,946       9,896,073,367           19,371,983,324       
Un-allocated liabilities
  Unclaimed dividends 18,325,851               
  Infrastructure fee 1,069,733,571         
  Deferred taxation 270,058,919             

Total for the Company 6,934,415,011             2,541,494,946       9,896,073,367           20,730,101,665       
44.4 Geographical information

June 30, 2024 June 30, 2024

China 12,325,926,270         10,007,362,299       
United States 3,750,433,514           1,927,622,148         
United Kingdom 3,490,665,973           1,701,982,789         
Portugal 2,852,863,393           2,603,231,258         
Japan 1,609,589,058           1,481,756,620         
Germany 1,407,432,886           1,341,597,212         
France 1,340,066,459           1,516,821,849         
Italy 1,277,202,196           802,024,923             
Other Countries 7,056,278,320           7,359,109,787         
Pakistan 11,649,337,506         10,515,515,119       

46,759,795,575         39,257,024,004       
Export Rebate -                                   -                                 
Discount (55,058,905)               (26,699,745)             
Sales tax (1,675,136,099)          (1,557,516,649)        

45,029,600,571         37,672,807,610       

44.5 Information about significant customers

44.6 Company do not have any non current assets outside Pakistan.

Sales amounting to PKR 4,884,782,220 (2023: Nil) were made to one single significant external customer which accounts for more
than 10% of the Company's total sales made during the year.

June-2023

The geographic information analyses the entity’s revenue and non current assets by the Company’s country of domicile and other
countries. In presenting the geographic information, segment revenue has been based on the geographic location of customers and
segment assets were based on the geographic location of the assets.
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45     FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RELATED DISCLOSURES

Fair value of financial instruments

  Long-term deposits

Non-current liabilities

Other financial instruments

The analysis of yield / mark-up rate risk is as under:

Maturity Maturity Maturity Maturity Effective
Upto After Subtotal Upto After Subtotal Total Interest

One year One year One year One year Rate
Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees %

Financial assets
Trade debts -                              -                            -                              4,088,867,198 -                          4,088,867,198 4,088,867,198     
Advances to employees -                              -                            -                              28,461,800       -                          28,461,800       28,461,800           
Trade deposits 412,391,427         -                            412,391,427         -                          -                          -                          412,391,427         18 to 20.25
Other receivables -                              -                            -                              44,437,540       -                          44,437,540       44,437,540           
Bank balance 19,058,764           -                            19,058,764           556,352,983     -                          556,352,983     575,411,747         18 to 18.50
Long-term deposits -                              -                            -                              -                          36,424,217       36,424,217       36,424,217           
Long term investments -                              -                            -                              -                          1,473,665,420 1,473,665,420 1,473,665,420     

431,450,191         -                            431,450,191         4,718,119,521 1,510,089,637 6,228,209,158 6,659,659,349     

Financial liabilities
Long-term financing 765,110,726         3,518,351,068   4,283,461,794     -                          -                          -                          4,283,461,794     

Trade creditors -                              -                            -                              2,539,929,795 -                          2,539,929,795 2,539,929,795     
Accrued liabilities -                              -                            -                              671,463,224     -                          671,463,224     671,463,224         
Unclaimed dividend -                              -                            -                              19,460,365       -                          19,460,365       19,460,365           
Other payables -                              -                            -                              55,063,892       -                          55,063,892       55,063,892           
Mark-up accrued on loans -                              -                            -                              203,105,617     -                          203,105,617     203,105,617         
Short-term borrowings 9,244,461,651     -                            9,244,461,651     -                          -                          -                          9,244,461,651     

10,009,572,377   3,518,351,068   13,527,923,445   3,489,022,893 -                          3,489,022,893 17,016,946,338   

On balance sheet gap (9,578,122,186)    (3,518,351,068)  (13,096,473,254) 1,229,096,628 1,510,089,637 2,739,186,265 (10,357,286,989)  

Maturity Maturity Maturity Maturity Effective
Upto After Subtotal Upto After Subtotal Total Interest

One year One year One year One year Rate
Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees %

Financial assets
Trade debts -                              -                            -                              3,693,493,152  -                          3,693,493,152  3,693,493,152      
Advances to employees -                              -                            -                              15,149,586       -                          15,149,586       15,149,586           
Trade deposits 425,391,427         -                            425,391,427         -                          -                          425,391,427         6 to 19.5
Other receivables -                              -                            -                              96,401,357       -                          96,401,357       96,401,357           
Bank balances 18,375,563           -                            18,375,563           561,478,832     -                          561,478,832     579,854,395         19.50 to 21.50
Long-term deposits -                              -                            -                              -                          31,189,580       31,189,580       31,189,580           
Long term investments -                              -                            -                              -                          1,812,284,390  1,812,284,390  1,812,284,390      

443,766,990         -                            443,766,990         4,366,522,927  1,843,473,970  6,209,996,897  6,653,763,887      

Financial liabilities

Long-term financing 698,829,182         4,019,675,982    4,718,505,164      -                          -                          -                          4,718,505,164       0.75 to 5.15 
Trade creditors -                              -                            -                              2,376,123,193  -                          2,376,123,193  2,376,123,193      
Accrued liabilities -                              -                            -                              706,889,098     -                          706,889,098     706,889,098         
Unclaimed dividend -                              -                            -                              18,325,851       -                          18,325,851       18,325,851           
Other payables 79,614,251           -                            79,614,251           52,830,154       -                          52,830,154       132,444,405         
Mark-up accrued on loans -                              -                            -                              416,282,045     -                          416,282,045     416,282,045         
Short-term borrowings 10,260,976,667    -                            10,260,976,667   -                          -                          -                          10,260,976,667    

11,039,420,100    4,019,675,982    15,059,096,082   3,570,450,341  -                          3,570,450,341  18,629,546,423    

On balance sheet gap (10,595,653,110)  (4,019,675,982)   (14,615,329,092)  796,072,586     1,843,473,970  2,639,546,556  (11,975,782,536)  

45.1 Interest rate risk management

45.2 Credit risk and concentration of credit risk

45.3 Liquidity risk

45.4 Foreign exchange risk management

Foreign currency risk arises mainly where receivables and payables exist due to transactions in foreign currencies. As at June 30, 2024, the total foreign currency risk
exposure was PKR 192.73 million (June 30, 2023: PKR 2,265.41 million) in respect of foreign trade debts.

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect the value of financial instruments. Changes in interest rates can affect the rates charged
on interest bearing liabilities. This can result in an increase in interest expense relative to financial borrowings or vice versa. The Company manages its risk by interest rate
swapping, maintaining a fair balance between interest rates and financial assets and financial liabilities. The effective interest rates for the monetary financial assets and
liabilities are mentioned in respective notes to the financial statements.

Interest / Markup bearing Non Interest / Markup bearing

2023
Interest / Markup bearing Non Interest / Markup bearing

Credit risk represents the accounting loss that would be recognized at the reporting date if counter parties fail to perform as contracted. Out of the total financial assets of
PKR 6,659.66 million (June 30, 2023: PKR 6,653.76 million) unsecured trade debts, advances to employees, and other receivables amounting in aggregate to PKR 2,441.29
million (June 30, 2023: PKR 2,310.48 million) are subject to credit risk. The Company manages its credit risk by; limiting significant exposure to any individual customers and
obtaining advance against sales.

 KIBOR + 0.1 to 2 and 
7.5 to 19 

Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled between knowledgeable willing parties in an arms length transaction. As at June 30, 2024 the net
fair value of all financial instruments has been based on the valuation methodology outlined below:-

Long term deposits does not carry any rate of return. The fair value of it has been taken at book value as it is not considered materially different and readily exchangeable.

For all non-current liabilities except for loan from sponsors, the fair values have been taken at book values as these are not considered materially different based on the current market
rates of return and reprising profiles of similar non-current liabilities.

The fair values of all other financial instruments are considered to approximate their book values as they are short term in nature.

2024

Liquidity risk reflects the Company's inability in raising funds to meet commitments. The management closely monitors the Company's liquidity and cash flow position. This
includes maintenance of statement of financial position liquidity ratios, debtors and creditors concentration both in terms of the overall funding mix and avoidance of
undue reliance on large individual customer.

 KIBOR + 0.1 to 2 
and 2 to 19 

 1.75 to 5.15 and 3 
Months Kibor + 1% 
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45.5 Credit risk

45.5.1 Maximum credit exposure

June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023
Note Rupees Rupees

Loans and receivables:
Trade debts 4,088,867,198     3,693,493,152     
Advances to employees 28,461,800           15,149,586          
Trade deposits 412,391,427        425,391,427        
Other receivables 44,437,540           96,401,357          
Bank Balances 575,411,747        579,854,395        
Long-term deposits 36,424,217           31,189,580          

5,185,993,929     4,841,479,497     

45.5.2 Concentration of credit risk

Maximum exposure to credit risk by geographical region as at the reporting date is:

Domestic 1,970,996,085     1,640,106,030     
Europe 921,114,574        1,082,764,803     
Asia and Middle East 715,491,880        472,562,387        
USA 481,264,659        498,059,932        

4,088,867,198     3,693,493,152     

45.5.3 Impairment losses

The ageing of trade debts as at the reporting date is as follows:

Not past due 2,985,517,104     3,382,618,041     
Past due less than one year 1,063,446,070     312,692,209        
Past due more than one year but less than three years 24,589,862           53,671                  
Past due more than three years 180,873,848        156,506,905        

4,254,426,884     3,851,870,826     
Impairment (165,559,686)       (158,377,674)       

4,088,867,198     3,693,493,152     

The movement in allowance for impairment in respect of trade debts during the year is as follows:

As at beginning of the year 158,377,674        199,194,054        
Impairment loss recognized 9,052,781             1,870,769            
Impairment loss reversed (1,870,769)           (42,687,149)         

As at end of the year 165,559,686        158,377,674        

45.5.4 Collateral held

45.6 Liquidity risk

Following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities, including estimated interest payments

Carrying Contractual One year One to More than
amount cash flows or less five years five years
Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees

Long term financing 4,283,461,794      5,256,768,725      725,805,440           3,117,647,801     1,413,315,484     
Short term borrowings 9,244,461,651      9,244,461,651      9,244,461,651        -                         -                        
Accrued markup / interest 203,105,617          203,105,617          203,105,617           -                         -                        
Trade creditors 2,450,132,672      2,450,132,672      2,450,132,672        -                         -                        
Accrued liabilities 671,463,224          671,463,224          671,463,224           -                         -                        
Unclaimed dividend 19,460,365            19,460,365            19,460,365             -                         -                        
Other payables 144,861,015          144,861,015          144,861,015           -                         -                        

17,016,946,338    17,990,253,269    13,459,289,984      3,117,647,801     1,413,315,484     

The carrying amount of financial assets, excluding cash in hand, represents maximum credit exposure. The maximum exposure to credit risk as at the
reporting date is:

Credit quality of counter parties is assessed based on historical default rates. All trade debts not past due are considered good. The management
believes that allowance for impairment of trade debts past dues is not necessary, as these comprise amounts due from old customers, which have
been re-negotiated from time to time and are also considered good.

The Company does not hold collateral to secure its loans and receivables. However, foreign trade receivables of the Company are secured through
letters of credits and exposure to credit risk in respect of these is minimal.

As at June 30, 2024
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Carrying Contractual One year One to More than
amount cash flows or less five years five years
Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees

Long term financing 4,718,505,164      5,256,768,725      725,805,440           3,117,647,801     1,413,315,484     
Short term borrowings 10,260,976,667    10,260,976,667    10,260,976,667      -                             -                             
Accrued markup / interest 416,282,045          416,282,045          416,282,045           -                             -                             
Trade creditors 2,096,313,850      2,096,313,850      2,096,313,850        -                             -                             
Accrued liabilities 706,889,098          706,889,098          706,889,098           -                             -                             
Unclaimed dividend 18,325,851            18,325,851            18,325,851             -                             -                             
Other payables 52,830,154            52,830,154            412,253,748           -                             -                             

18,270,122,829    18,808,386,390    14,636,846,699      3,117,647,801     1,413,315,484     

June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023
45.7 Market risk Rupees Rupees

45.7.1 Currency risk

a) The Company's exposure to currency risk as at the reporting date is as follows:

Trade receivables 2,117,871,113     2,053,387,122     
Cash and cash equivalents 156,278,644        212,024,599        
Short term borrowings (2,081,419,598)    -                        

Total exposure 192,730,159        2,265,411,721     

b) Exchange rates applied as at the reporting date.

The following spot exchange rates were applied as at the reporting date whereever applicable.

Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities
Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees

CHF 309.16                   309.71                   320.34                     320.90                  
JPY 1.73                        1.73                        2.00                         2.00                       
Euro 297.88                   298.41                   313.72                     314.27                  
CNY 38.47                      38.53                      39.91                       39.98                     
USD 278.30                   278.80                   286.60                     287.10                  

June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023
Rupees Rupees

45.7.2 Interest rate risk

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets 431,450,191        443,766,990        
Financial liabilities 12,003,346,231   8,369,875,163     

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets -                         -                        
Financial liabilities 1,524,577,214     6,609,606,668     

45.7.3 Other Price Risk

45.8 Fair values

Fair value is a price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement
date.

As at June 30, 2023

A ten percent appreciation in Rupee would have increased profit or decreased loss by PKR 19.27 million (2023: PKR 226.54 million). A ten percent
depreciation would have had the equal but opposite effect on profit or loss. This sensitivity analysis based on assumption that all variables, with the
exception of foreign exchange rates, remain unchanged.

The interest rate profile the Company's interest bearing financial instruments as at the reporting date is as
follows:

The Company is not exposed to interest rate risk in respect of its fixed rate instruments. A 100 basis points increase in variable interest rates would
have increased loss or decreased profit by PKR 15.25 million (2023: PKR 66.1 million). A 100 basis points increase in variable interest rate would have
had an equal but opposite impact on profit or loss.

2024 2023

Other price risk represents the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices
(other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial
instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market. The company is not exposed to commodity price
risk as it does not hold financial instruments based commodity prices.
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45.9 Fair value of financial assets and liabilities 

At amortized 
cost

Fair value through 
profit or loss

Fair value through 
other 

comprehensive 
income 

At amortized cost
Fair value 

through profit or 
loss

Fair value 
through other 

comprehensive 
income 

Financial assets 

Long term deposits 36,424,217          -                          -                          31,189,580             -                         -                        
Advances to employees 28,461,800          -                          -                          15,149,586             -                         -                        
Trade receivables 4,088,867,198     -                          -                          3,693,493,152        -                         -                        
Deposit with financial institutions 422,174,330        -                          -                          431,245,292           -                         -                        
Other receivables 44,437,540          -                          -                          96,401,357             -                         -                        
Cash at banks 575,411,747        -                          -                          579,020,175           -                         -                        

5,195,776,832     -                          -                          4,846,499,142        -                         -                        

Financial Liabilities 

Long term financing 4,283,461,794     -                          -                          4,718,505,164        -                         -                        
Short term borrowings 9,244,461,651     -                          -                          10,260,976,667      -                         -                        
Accrued markup / interest 203,105,617        -                          -                          416,282,045           -                         -                        
Trade creditors 2,450,132,672     -                          -                          2,096,313,850        -                         -                        
Accrued liabilities 671,463,224        -                          -                          706,889,098           -                         -                        
Unclaimed dividend 19,460,365          -                          -                          18,325,851             -                         -                        
Other payables 55,063,892          -                          -                          52,830,154             -                         -                        

16,927,149,215   -                          -                          18,270,122,829     -                         -                        

The basis for determining fair values is as follows:

Interest rates used for determining fair value

46    

Description Reclassified from Reclassified to Note Amount

13 602,416,909        
13 467,316,662        

CORRESPONDING FIGURES

Trade and Other Payable

The interest rates used to discount estimated cash flows, when applicable, are based on the government yield curve at the reporting date plus an adequate
credit spread. Since the majority of the financial assets are fixed rate instruments, there is no significant difference in market rate and the rate of instrument, fair
value significantly approximates to carrying value.

Corresponding figures have been re-arranged where necessary to facilitate comparison. Following major reclassifications has been made during the year.

Long Term Payables

Long Term Payables Trade and Other PayableRoad Infrastructure cess payable

Gas Infrastructure cess payable

'----------------------Rupees--------------------

The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and liabilities. The fair value of financial assets measured at fair value is shown
below. It does not include fair value information for financial assets and financial liabilities not measured at fair value as the carrying amount is a reasonable
approximation of fair value.

Carrying Amount Carrying Amount 
2024 2023
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47

47.1

47.2

47.3

47.4

47.5 Interest rate and cross currency swap

48 Capital Management

2024 2023
Rs. Rs.

Total debt 4,413,825,296          4,876,152,530             
Total equity 12,484,765,867        14,016,609,014           

16,898,591,163        18,892,761,544           

Gearing 26.12% 25.81%

49 Fair Value Measurements

49.1 Financial Instruments

49.2 Assets and liabilities other than financial instruments.

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the year. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements,
except those, related to maintenance of debt covenants, commonly imposed by the providers of debt finance. The decrease in the gearing ratio resulted primarily
from increase in equity of the Company.

Investment stated at fair value

The Company's policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future development of the
business. The Board of Directors monitors the return on capital and level of dividends to ordinary shareholders. The Company seeks to keep a balance between the
higher return that might be possible with higher level of borrowings and the advantages and security afforded by a sound capital position. The Company monitors
capital using the gearing ratio which is debt divided by total capital employed. Debt comprises long term finances including current maturity. Total capital employed
includes total equity as shown in the statement of financial position plus debt. The Company's strategy is to maintain an optimal capital structure in order to
minimize cost of capital. Gearing ratio of the Company as at the reporting date is as follows:

The Company reviews the net realizable value of stock-in-trade and stores and spares to assess any diminution in the respective carrying values. Any change in the
estimates in future years might affect the carrying amounts of stock-in-trade and stores and spares with a corresponding affect on the amortization charge and
impairment. Net realizable value is determined with respect to estimated selling price less estimated expenditures to make the sales.  

None of the assets and liabilities other than certain financial instruments are measured at fair value.

There are no recurring or non-recurring fair value measurements as at the reporting date. The management considers the carrying amount of all the financial
instruments approximate to their fair values.

The Company reviews the rate of depreciation, useful life, residual value and value of assets for possible impairment on an annual basis. Any change in the estimates
in future years might affect the carrying amounts of the respective items of property, plant and equipment with a corresponding affect on the depreciation charge
and impairment.

Management has determined fair value of certain investments by using quotations from active market conditions and information about the financial instruments.
These estimates are subjective in nature and involve some uncertainties and matters of judgment (e.g. valuation, interest rate, etc.) and therefore, cannot be
determined with precision.

Property, plant and equipment

The Company has entered into various interest rates and cross currency swap over the last year. The calculation involves use of estimates with regard to interest and
foreign currency rates which fluctuate with the market forces.

Income taxes

Accounting Estimates and Judgments

Stock-in-trade and stores and spares

In making the estimates for income taxes currently payable by the Company, the management looks at the current income tax law and the decisions of appellate
authorities on certain issues in the past.
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FAISAL SPINNING MILLS LIMITED
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended June 30, 2024

50 Plant Capacity and Actual Production 2024 2023

50.1 Spinning unit
Number of spindles installed 38,208                       38,208                                                       

23,161,653               23,161,653                   

Actual production of yarn in kilograms 22,321,532               20,101,182                   

50.2 Weaving unit

Number of looms installed 265                            265                                

Installed capacity in meters, after conversion into 50 picks 68,379,830               68,379,830                   

Actual production of fabric in meters 39,682,149               38,211,707                   

50.3 Finishing / Processing unit
Production capacity in meters 33,000,000               33,000,000                   

Actual production in meters 35,151,288               34,338,963                   

50.4 Home Textile / Stitching

50.5

51 DATE OF AUTHORIZATION FOR ISSUE

52 NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES 2024 2023

As at the reporting date 2,202                         2,094                            

Average for the year 2,169                         2,004                            

53 GENERAL

The figures have been rounded off to the nearest Rupee.

Chief Executive Director Chief Financial Officer

These financial statements have been approved by the board of directors of the Company and authorized for issue on September 30, 2024.

Installed capacity in kilograms converted into 20/1

The plant capacity of this division is indeterminable due to multi product plans involving varying processes of manufacturing and run length of order lots.

It is difficult to precisely describe production capacity and the resultant production in the textile industry since it fluctuates widely depending on various factors such
as count of yarn spun, raw material used, spindle speed, twist etc, in case of spinning. In case of weaving fluctuation depends on factors such as loom width, width
of fabric produced, type of yarn used etc. It would vary accordingly to the pattern of production adopted in a particular year. 
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Faisal Spinning Mills Limited
Historical Data for the Year Ended June 30, 2024

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019
Spinning Unit
Spindle installed 38,208              38,208              38,208              38,208              38,208              38,208              
Spindles worked - Average 38,208              38,208              38,208              38,208              38,208              38,208              
Installed capacity after conversion into 20/s count - Kg       23,161,653       23,161,653       23,161,653       23,161,653       23,485,861       24,916,086 
Actual production - Kg 22,321,532      20,101,182      22,834,826      19,921,801      20,628,185      19,448,902      

Weaving Unit
Air jet looms installed 265 265 265 265 265 265
Air jet looms worked 265 265 265 265 265 265
Installed capacity after conversion into 50 picks - Meter 68,379,830      68,379,830      67,578,655      64,308,255      64,308,255      64,308,255      
Actual production - Meter 39,682,149      38,211,707      41,155,105      40,242,805      43,789,732      44,560,931      

Finshing Unit
Production Capacity in meters 33,000,000      33,000,000      28,000,000      26,766,667      - -
Actual Production - Meter 35,151,288      34,338,963      28,674,769      7,133,010        - -
(Year 2021 Inclusive of Trial & Commercial)  

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019

Profit and loss account
Turnover (Net) 45,029,601 37,672,808 32,074,370 17,065,186 14,895,550 14,028,566 
Gross profit 2,741,109   4,562,231   6,372,386   2,488,776   1,410,283   1,884,038   
Operating profit 402,878           2,519,050        4,540,496        2,440,270        858,601           1,275,441        
Financial expenses 1,608,042   1,267,154   408,214       296,590       246,852       290,548       
Share profit/(loss) of associate (315,451)     138,814       592,861       396,627       78,626         117,479       
Profit/(Loss) before tax (1,520,616)  1,390,710   4,725,143   2,540,307   690,375       1,102,372   
Profit/(Loss) after tax (1,383,771)  1,488,896   4,098,223   2,300,119   523,879       918,500       
Cash dividend -                115,000       214,500       214,500       150,000       185,000       

Balance Sheet
Share capital 100,000           100,000           100,000           100,000           100,000           100,000           
Reserves 11,312,047 12,843,890 11,603,522 7,300,000   5,300,000   4,900,000   
Shareholder equity 12,484,766 14,016,609 12,641,303 8,588,498   5,831,060   5,280,827   
Long term loans 3,518,351   4,019,676   4,632,023   4,404,730   5,831,060   1,478,484   
Short term loan 9,244,462   10,260,977 4,872,154   1,878,178   3,876,009   1,430,911   
Current liabilities 14,866,182 15,941,965 9,319,146   3,699,052   5,006,663   2,467,436   
Current portion of long term loans 789,893       726,103       615,010       359,135       55,003         226,342       
Fixed assets 9,096,167   9,832,039   9,891,076   8,619,791   3,860,627   3,533,394   
Current assets 20,106,994 22,785,546 15,284,828 7,919,505   8,499,266   5,925,995   

Year-Wise Operating Data

Year-Wise Financial Data

Rupees in Thousands
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Ratios 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019
Performance
Sales growth percentage - Year to Year basis 19.53% 17.45% 87.95% 14.57% 6.18% 18.45%
Gross profit (%) 6.09% 12.11% 19.87% 14.58% 9.47% 13.43%
Profit/(Loss) before tax -% -3.38% 3.69% 14.73% 14.89% 4.63% 7.86%
Profit/(Loss) after tax - % -3.07% 3.95% 12.78% 13.48% 3.52% 6.55%

Breakup value per share - Rupees per share 1,248.48          1,401.66          1,264.13          858.85              583.11              528.08              
Market value of share - at the year end - Rupees per share 280.12         323.75         450.00         420.00         251.00         237.50         

Earnings/(Loss) per share - Rupees per share (138.38)            146.19              409.82              230.01              52.39                91.85                
Price earning ratio (2.02)                 2.21                  1.10                  1.83                  4.79                  2.59                  

Leverage
Gearing ratio 1.09              1.07              0.81              0.77              1.35              0.59              
Debt to equity (%) 28.18% 28.68% 36.64% 51.29% 100.00% 28.00%
Interest covering ratio 0.05                  2.10                  12.58                9.57                  3.80                  4.79                  

Liquidity ratio
Current ratio 1.35                  1.43                  1.64                  2.14                  1.70                  2.40                  
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FAISAL SPINNING MILLS LIMITED
CATEGORIES OF SHAREHOLDERS
AS AT JUNE 30, 2024

3 NIT and ICP 1 500 0.01

5 Insurance Company 1 222,700 2.23

6 Share holders holding 10% 1 1,282,900 12.83

7 General Public
         Local 762 850,771 8.51
         Foreign - - -

8 Other Companies 2 2 0.00

9 Joint Stock Companies 2 1,727 0.02

803 10,000,000 100.00

PERCENTAGE %SR # CATEGORIES OF SHAREHOLDERS
NUMBERS OF 

SHAREHOLDERS
SHARES HELD

Banks Development Financial Institutions, Non 
Banking Financial Institutions.

4 1 3,600 0.04

1 Directors, Chief Executive Officer, and their 
spouse and minor children.

17 3,679,385 36.79

2 Associated Companies, Undertaking and 
Related Parties

16 3,958,415 39.58
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DETAIL OF PATTERN OF SHAREHOLDING
AS AT JUNE 30, 2024
INFORMATION REQUIRED UNDER THE CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

1 ASSOCIATED COMPANIES UNDERTAKINGS AND RELATED PARTIES

ADMIRAL (PVT) LTD 12.83 1,282,900         
MR. MOHAMMAD SHAKEEL 0.48 48,077              
MR. ADIL SHAKEEL 4.77 477,321            
MR. FARRUKH SALEEM 1.37 136,919            
MR. YOUSUF SALEEM 3.13 312,688            
MR. SAQIB SALEEM 1.99 199,055            
MR. MUHAMMAD QASIM 6.24 624,110            
MR. FAISAL SHAKEEL 4.77 477,321            
MR. ABDULLAH BILAL 3.37 337,257            
MR. MUHAMMAD UMER 0.97 97,000              
MR. YAHYAA FURRUKH 2.74 274,000            
MRS. MARIUM ADIL 0.01 500                    
MRS. NAZLI BEGUM 4.29 429,244            
MRS. SABA YOUSUF 0.98 97,923              
MRS. SABA SAQIB 2.12 211,500            
MRS. SUMBUL QASIM 2.36 235,500            

2 NIT AND ICP

INVESTMENT CORPORATION OF PAKISTAN 0.01 500                    

MR. MUHAMMAD SALEEM 0.29 28,846
MR. MUHAMMAD SHAHEEN 0.33 32,692
MR. KHURRAM SALEEM 2.00 200,380            
MR. BILAL SHARIF 3.64 363,841            
MR. MUHAMMAD AMIN 4.09 408,611            
MR. HAMZA SHAKEEL 4.77 477,322            
MR. ASIF ELAHI 0.01 500                    
MR. MUSTAFA TANVIR 0.01 500                    
MR. TAUQEER AHMED SHEIKH 0.01 600                    
MRS. YASMIN BEGUM 2.39 238,577            
MRS. SEEMA BEGUM 1.58 158,333            
MRS. AMNA KHURRAM 1.10 109,500            
MRS. SAMIA BILAL 5.34 533,960            
MRS. FATIMA AMIN 4.51 451,000            
MASTER ALI BILAL 3.37 337,361            
MASTER AZAAN BILAL 3.37 337,362            

NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT FINANCE CORPORATION (INVESTAR) 0.04 3,600                
STATE LIFE INSURANCE CORPORATION OF PAKISTAN 2.23 222,700            

BANKS DEVELOPMENT FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS, NON BANKING 
FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS AND INSURANCE COMPANIES

4

3 DIRECTORS, CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND THEIR SPOUSE AND MINOR 
CHILDREN

SR # CATEGORIES OF SHAREHOLDERS PERCENTAGE
NUMBER OF 

SHARES HELD
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5 JOINT STOCK COMPANIES 0.02 1,727                

6 OTHER COMPANIES 0.00 2                        

7 GENERAL PUBLIC 8.51 850,771            

TOTAL 100.00 10,000,000      

Shares gifted by Mrs. Seema Begum to her son 1.77 176,582            
Shares gifted by Mr. Muhammad Amin to his brother 0.52 52,312              

9 SHAREHOLDERS HOLDING 10% OR MORE VOTING INTEREST

ADMIRAL (PVT) LTD 12.83 1,282,900         

DETAIL OF TRADING IN THE SHARES BY THE DIRECTORS, CEO 
COMPANY SECRETARY AND THEIR SPOUSES AND MINOR CHILDREN

8
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FAISAL SPINNING MILLS LIMITED
PATTERN OF SHAREHOLDING
AS AT JUNE 30, 2024

FROM TO 

364 1 100 10,738 0.11

319 101 500 146,522 1.47

31 501 1000 28,500 0.29

38 1001 5000 95,673 0.96

12 5001 10000 87,711 0.88

3 10001 15000 34,400 0.34

1 15001 20000 16,000 0.16

1 25001 30000 28,846 0.29

2 30001 35000 66,348 0.66

1 35001 40000 38,900 0.39

2 45001 50000 98,077 0.98

1 50001 55000 52,700 0.53

2 95001 100000 194,923 1.95

1 105001 110000 109,500 1.10

1 125001 130000 126,400 1.26

2 135001 140000 275,919 2.76

1 155001 160000 158,333 1.58

1 195001 200000 199,055 1.99

1 200001 205000 200,380 2.00

1 210001 215000 211,500 2.12

1 220001 225000 222,700 2.23

1 230001 235000 235,000 2.35

1 235001 240000 237,577 2.38

1 270001 275000 274,000 2.74

1 310001 315000 312,688 3.13

3 335001 340000 1,011,980 10.12

1 360001 365000 363,841 3.64

1 405001 410000 408,611 4.09

1 425001 430000 429,244 4.29

1 450001 455000 451,000 4.51

3 475001 480000 1,431,964 14.32

1 530001 535000 533,960 5.34

1 620001 625000 624,110 6.24

1 1280001 1285000 1,282,900 12.83

803 10,000,000 100.00

* Note: The slabs representing nil holding have been omitted.

NUMBERS OF 
SHAREHOLDERS

SHARE HOLDING TOTAL SHARES 
HELD

PERCENTAGE
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ز � ر�ورٹ  ڈائ��ک�ٹ

ز � ز ، کمپئف � آڈٹ شدە ما� ب�انات پر سالانہ ر�ورٹ � ساتھ ساتھ آڈی�ٹ   ہم ، ف�صل اسپننگ ملز لمیڻڈ � بورڈ آف ڈائ��ک�ٹ
۔   2024جون،    30 کو ختم ہو�ن وا� سال � ر�ورٹ پ�ش کر�ن پر خوش ہنی  

 ما� نتائج 

 

Statement of Profit or Loss
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023
Restated

PKR PKR

Sales - Net 45,029,600,571      37,672,807,610      
Cost of sales 42,288,491,572      33,110,576,747      
Gross profit 2,741,108,999        4,562,230,863        

Other income 139,714,667           453,100,553           
2,880,823,666        5,015,331,416        

Distribution cost 1,463,591,179        1,605,961,445        
Administrative expenses 527,296,363           423,508,171           
Other operating expenses 46,921,853             115,125,932           
Finance cost 1,608,042,214        1,267,154,365        

3,645,851,609        3,411,749,913        
(765,027,943)          1,603,581,503        

Share of (loss) / profit from associated undertaking (315,451,214)          170,283,670           
(Loss) / Profit before levies and income taxes (1,080,479,157)       1,773,865,173        

Levies 440,136,401           383,155,294           

(Loss) / Profit before income taxes (1,520,615,558)       1,390,709,879        

Income tax Expense 136,844,164           98,186,308             

(Loss) / Profit after taxation (1,383,771,394)       1,488,896,187        

(Loss) / Earnings per share - basic and diluted (138.38)                   148.89                    
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ت�ب    جون    30) کا نقصان ہوا۔  1,383,771,394.00(   PKR) اور  PKR   )1,520,615,558.00کمپنی کو ڻ�کس � پہ� اور بعد منی بال�ت

2024    
�
ف�صد اضافہ ہوا �� تاہم رواں سال � دوران فروخت � لا�ت    20کو ختم ہو�ف وا� ما� سال � دوران فروخت منی تق��با

۔   6ف�صد � کم ہو کر   12منی اضا�ض � وجہ � مجمو� مارجن    ف�صد رە گ�ا ��

۔ ان چ�لنجوں منی عال� معا�ث    رواں ما� سال � دوران متعدد چ�لنجوں � نا�سند�دە طور پر متاثر ہوئئ
گ

کمپئن � ما� کارکرد�

ف�صد تک پہنچ گئئ   38مںی    2023سست روی، مسلسل گھ��لو اقتصادی مشکلات اور ر�کارڈ بلند افراط زر شامل ہنی جو مئئ 

، اسٹ�ٹ بینک آف پا�ستان ( ح منی ہر وقت بلندی پر اضافہ کر�ت ہو�ئ جارحانہ  SBPت�۔ اس � جواب منی ) �ض قر�ض � �ش

۔ جون  ف�صد۔ م��د برآں، حکومت � جانب �   22مںی  2023مال�ایت پال�س�اں نافذ کنی IMF قرض حاصل کر�ض � ل�ی توانائئ �    

آں، سخت مال�ایت اقدامات جی� کہ برآمدات مںی مقا�  سبسڈی ختم کر�ض � توانائئ � ق�متوں منی ز�ردست اضافہ ہوا۔ م��د بر 

SRO 350(1)2024آدانوں � ل�ی ز�رو ر�ٹنگ � وا�� اور س�لز ڻ�کس منی  متعارف کرا�ف � ساتھ ساتھ س�لز ڻ�کس �   

۔ ہمار� منافع اور مجمو�    � ق�متوں منی اتار چڑھاؤ شامل ��
گ

، ز�ادە مال�ایت اخراجات، عال� کپاس اور دھا� وا�� منی تاخ�ی

۔مارجن کو نما�اں طور پر کم کر د�ا   

ح منی نما�اں ک�،   ) �ن ر�ورٹ ک�ا  PBSف�صد تک، ج�سا کہ پا�ستان بیورو آف سٹیٹسڻکس (   9.6پا�ستان � بن�ادی افراط زر � �ش

، نوم�ب   ح کو کم کر�ض منی  منی متوقع آئندە    2024�� ۔ قرض دی�ض � �ش ی پال�� � دوران پال�� ر�ٹ منی ک� � قوی توقع �� مانی�ٹ

، اور ممکنہ طور   ، قرض لی�ض � اخراجات کو کم کر سکتا �� ز�ادە لچکدار ہونا جو مجمو� اقتصادی �گر� کو متحرک کر سکتا ��

۔   پر �مایہ کاری اور کھپت کو بڑھا سکتا ��

 کو بہ�ت ب
گ

ن دلا�ت ہنی کہ کمپنی آ�ن وا� سالوں منی اپنی ما� کارکرد� نا�ن  ہم چ�لنجوں کو �سل�م کر�ت ہنی اور اپ�ن اسٹ�ک ہولڈرز کو �قنی

�ن انر�ب مکس ہو جس � وجہ �   ۔ کمپئف �ف پہ� � قابل تجد�د توانائئ � پہل � �� تا�ہ ا�ک بہ�ت � ل�ی فعال اقدامات کر ر� ��

ح اور قرض لی�ض � اخراجات پر اس � اثرات � پ�ش نظر، انتظامیہ  کمپنی  ۔ اع� پال�� � �ث  � توانائئ � ق�مت منی ک� واقع ہوئئ

۔   مخت� مدت � مال�ایت اخراجات کو کم کر�ن � ل�ی اسڻا� � سطح کو کم کر�ن � کوششنی کر ر� ��

 منافع اور ر�زرو مختص۔
ز �ف آڈٹ   ل�ی منافع کا اعلان نہنی ک�ا ��    30,2024کمییٹ � سفارش � بعد جون  بورڈ آف ڈائ��ک�ٹ کو ختم ہو�ف وا� ما� سال � 

ز � جانب � سال � دوران منافع اور   ۔ بہر حال، بورڈ آف ڈائ��ک�ٹ کیونکہ کمپئف �ف رواں سال � دوران نما�اں نقصان پہنچا�ا ��

 علان پر غور ک�ا جا�ئ گا۔ معا�ش استحکام � بن�اد پر عبوری منافع � ا 

 شی�ئ � کمائئ اور ب��ک اپ و�لیو۔ 
۔   EPS�مایہ کار ک� خاص کمپنی �  ف کر سک�ت ہنی منی مسلسل اضافہ کمپضی � منافع اور   EPSکو د�کھ کر اس � منافع کا تعنی

۔ بورڈ اپ�ف شی�ئ ہولڈرز � قدر کو ترجیح دیتا �� اور ا�� ف�ص� کر�ت   بتدر�ــــج ڈی��ڈنڈ بڑھا�ف � صلاح�ت � علامت ہو سکتا ��

 ہو�ئ کا�ف وقت اور کوششںی لگاتا �� جس � اس � شی�ئ ہولڈرز � مفادات اور دولت پر اثر پڑ�۔ 
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) � �ف شی�ئ نقصان � اطلاع دی �� جبکہ ا� سال منی اس  PKR )138.38کو ختم ہو�ن وا� سال � ل�ی    2024جون   30کمپنی �ن  

۔  EPS PKR 148.89کا  �� 

 PKR:  2023(سال   PKR 1,248.48کو ختم ہو�ن وا� موجودە ما� سال � دوران شی�ئ � ب��ک اپ و�لیو    2024جون   30

۔ 1,401.66 �� ( 

 

 ورکنگ کیپڻل مینجمنٹ
کام�ایب منی ورکنگ کیپیڻل مینجمنٹ کا اہم کردار ہوتا �� اس ل�ی کمپنی ورکنگ کیپیڻل � موثر انتظام کو  ک� ب� کارو�اری ادار� �  

۔   �قیئن بنا�ن اور ورکنگ کیپیڻل � منسل� وسائل � ز�ادە � ز�ادە استعمال � ل�ی کوشش کر�ن پر توجہ مرکوز کرئت ��

تک ا� سال � دوران قدر� کم ہوا �� ل�کن پھر ب�   1.35�   1.43مںی    2024جون   30موجودە سال � دوران موجودە تناسب  

۔   صنعت � اصولوں � مطابق قابل قبول حد � اندر �� اور اس � ما� ذمہ دار�وں کو پورا کر�ف � ل�ی کا�ف ��

 ما� ب�عانہ 
، اس � نتی�� منی  کمپئف � �ما�ئ � ڈھان�� کا ف�صلہ بہت اہم �� کیونکہ یہ منافع اور ط��ل مدئت   عملداری کو متاثر کر سکتا ��

ڈھان�� کو اس ط�ح برقرار رکھا گ�ا �� جو سب � ز�ادە فائدە مند �� جو اس � ز�ادە � ز�ادە فائدە اڻھاتا �� اور متحرک کارو�اری  

�ن �ما�ئ � ڈھان�� � حکمت عم� پر عمل پ�ی  ۔ بورڈ ا�ک بہ�ت ا �� جس مںی قرض اور ا�ک��یٹ مل کر  ماحول کو اپنا�ن � قابل ہوتا ��

۔   �ما�ئ � لا�ت کو کم کر�ت ہنی اور تنظ�� منافع منی اضافہ کر�ت ہنی اور شی�ئ ہولڈرز � قدر منی اضافہ کر�ت ہنی

ن � کم ہو کر    PKR 4.02کو    2023جون    30کمپضی کا ط��ل مدیت قرضہ   ن ہو گ�ا۔ م��د برآں،    PKR 3.52کو    2024جون    30بلنی بلنی

۔  1.07: 2023( 1.09 نگ ر�شو منی سال � دوران معمو� اضافہ ہوا ��  ) � گی�ئ
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  PKR 14,016.609�� جبکہ ا� سال یہ    PKR 12,484.766کو ختم ہو�ن وا� سال � دوران شی�ئ ہولڈر � ا�ک��ئٹ    2024جون    30

ن ت�۔   ملنی

 

 قابل تجدید توانائی کے اقدامات
  
�
ن    250.00اب تک، کمپنی �ن پنجاب یونٹس منی تق��با     PKRملنی

�
م�گا واٹ شم� توانائئ � تنص�ب � ل�ی قابل تجد�د    2.5� تق��با

۔ م��د برآں، بورڈ �ن قابل تجد�د توانائئ اقدام � تحت یونٹ م�گا واٹ ونڈ مل پروج�کٹ �    4.80مںی    I-توانائئ � اقدامات ک�ی ہنی

  
�
ل�ی رواں سال � دوران تق��با ن �    1,500.00تنص�ب �      CAPEXملنی

�
۔ یہ منص��ہ تق��با ف�صد سالانہ    40� منظوری ب� دی ��

 پر کام کرتا �� اس ط�ح یونٹ 
گ

ورت کم ہو کر  4.50� کل    Iکارکرد� ۔  2.58م�گاواٹ � توانائئ � �ض
گ

 م�گاواٹ رە جا�ئ �
 

 کریڈٹ ریٹنگ

) پر ہسیت  A/A-One(سنگل    A/A-1ک��ڈٹ ر�ٹنگ کمپیف لمیڻڈ � طرف �    Messer's VISکو    2023ستم�ب    26موجودە سال � ل�ی  

۔ ۔ دی گئئ درجہ بندیوں پر ہسئت � آؤٹ ل� کو 'مستحکم' � طور پر تف��ض ک�ا گ�ا ��  � درجہ بندی � دو�ارە تصدیق � گئئ ��

 

 مالیاتی گوشوارے

نن  کے تحت ضرورت ہے ، پی ایس ایکس کے ریگولیشن    2017جیسا کہ کمپنیز ایکٹ   ر�گول�ش�

کو ختم ہو�ن وا�    2024جون    30اور ا�س ای � یپ � طرف � جاری کردە ہدا�ات چ�ف ا�گ��کڻو آف�� اور چ�ف فنا�شل آف�� �ف  

ل�ی توثیق � گئئ ، جاری کر�ن اور گردش �   ل�ی کمپئن � مال�ائت ب�انات پ�ش ک�ی ، ان � متعلقہ دستخطوں � تحت غور �  سال � 

ز � منظوری اور اجازت۔   ل�ی بورڈ آف ڈائ��ک�ٹ

ز �ن   ز ، مشتاق اینڈ کمپنی ، چارڻرڈ ا�اؤنٹنٹس �ن باقاعدە طور پر آڈٹ ک�ا �� اور آڈی�ٹ   30کمپنی � مال�ایت ب�انات کو کمپنی � آڈی�ٹ

و ختم ہو�ف وا� سال � ما� ب�انات پر صاف آڈٹ ر�ورٹ جاری � �� اور کوڈ � ب�ان پر صاف جائزە ر�ورٹ کار�ور�ٹ   2024جون  

نن ،   ۔   2019گورننس ر�گول�ش�  "کوڈ"۔ یہ ر�ورڻنی ما� ب�انات � ساتھ منسل� ہنی
 

 ا�اؤنٹنگ � مع�ارات 
ن ا�کٹ ،   ن�شنل فنا�شل  اور اس ط�ح � منظور شدە    2017کمپنی � ا�اؤنٹنگ پال�س�اں کمپن�ی ف الاقوا� ا�اؤنٹنگ سٹینڈرڈز اور ان�ٹ بنی

اینڈ   ن  اور ساتھ � س�کیورڻ�ی مطلع ک�ا گ�ا ��  تحت  ا�کٹ �  اس  ہنی ج�سا کہ  عکا� کریت  پر  ر�ورڻنگ سٹینڈرڈز � مکمل طور 

 ا�کسچینج کم�شن آف پا�ستان � جاری کردە ہدا�ات � ذر��۔ 
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 اقتصادی آؤٹ ل�
) �ن پ�ش گوئئ � �� کہ جون  کو ختم ہو�ف وا� رواں ما� سال منی پا�ستان � مع�شت منی �ف    25-2024ورلڈ بینک (ڈبلیو ئب

۔ ڈبلیو یب اس بات پر زور دیتا �� کہ اقتصادی نقطہ نظر   2.38: 24-2023ف�صد (ما� سال  1.8 ح نمو متوقع �� ف�صد) � �ش

، مال�ائت   ، کرنٹ ا�اؤنٹ خسار� کو کم کر�ض ۔ ڈبلیو ئب �ض مہنگائئ کو کم کر�ض ورت �� ی � ل�ی ساخئت اصلاحات � �ض منی پائ�دار بہ�ت

شع�ب � استحکام کو بہ�ت بنا�ض اور ن�ب شع�ب کو قر�ض بڑھا�ض � ل�ی بہ�ت مال�ایت انتظام پر زور د�ا، یہ سب مضبوط معا�ش بحا� �  

۔    ل�ی اہم ہںی

، جس � اندازە    3.09� پہ� مہی�ن منی ملبوسات اور ڻ�کسڻائل � برآمدات منی  2025ما� سال  ف�صد � ک� واقع ہوئئ ��

ف � نفاذ � وجہ � صنعت کو خ� منی اپ�ف ح��فوں کا مقابلہ کرنا   ہوتا �� کہ رواں ما� سال � دوران ڻ�کس � سخت قواننی

وں � برآمدات   ٹ ۔ حکومت � جانب � اپ�ن حالیہ بجٹ منی برآمدات پر مبئن اقدامات کا اعلان ڻ�کسڻائل اور ک�پ مشکل ہو سکتا ��

ف�صد �   0.93ف�صد � ز�ادە تھا جو جون منی  60منی ک� کا باعث بنا۔ مجمو� برآمدات منی ڻ�کسڻائل کا سب � ز�ادە حصہ 

۔ پچھ� چند سالوں منی پ�دا ہو�ف وا� تمام من�ف عوامل �  من�ف نمو � بعد مسلسل دو�� مہی�ف منی سکڑاؤ کو ظاہر کرتا  ��

۔   اثرات ہماری ڻ�کسڻائل � برآمدات منی اس ک� کا نت�جہ ہنی

۔ اس �   ہمار� علاقائئ ح��فوں � مقاب� منی ز�ادە پ�داواری لا�ت � وجہ � مقابلہ کر�ف � ہماری صلاح�ت کم ہو گئئ ��

ی ادار� ہمار� مقاب�  منی نما�اں طور پر ز�ادە ہ�ف مند اور ت���ت �افتہ ہنی اور  برعکس، ان � افرادی قوت، نظم و �سق، اور ر�گولی�ٹ

۔ ڈھانچہ جائت مسائل � وجہ � پچھ� دو سالوں � دوران ملبوسات اور   انہوں �ن ا�� مہارتنی حاصل � ہنی جو ہم نہنی رکھ�ت

ض ڈالر � تنص�ب � گنجا�ش � باوجود اضافہ نہنی ہوا۔  25ڻ�کسڻائل � برآمدات مںی  بلنی  

ف �� کہ جب تک ہم آئئ ا�م ا�ف � اثر � آزاد نہنی ہو�ت تب تک ہمار�   مل� کو �ب شمار چ�لنجز کا سامنا �� ل�کن ہمنی �قنی

۔ اپ�ن معا�ش استحکام کو بحال کر�ن � ل�ی ا�ر ہمنی معا�ش استحکام اور خوشحا� 
گ

مل� � خوشحا� اور تر�ت ممکن نہنی ہو �

 بڑھنا ہوگا۔ افسوس کہ  
گ

ی � آ� ف  اور ع�ی زر� تحقیق � جانب ت�ی
گ

ف ترجیح دینا ہو� حاصل کرنا �� تو ہمنی زراعت کو اولنی

۔  ی منی ، خاص طور پر کاڻن انڈس�ٹ  تحقیق پر خاطر خواە توجہ نہنی دی جایت

ف غ�ی معمو� طور پر بڑی کپاس � فصلنی پ�دا کنی اور حالیہ وافر فصل سال،  ، ہم �ف تنی ، ہم �ن  15-2014پا�ستان � تار�ــــخ منی

۔ اس � بعد �، ہم بمشکل  14 ن � ز�ادە کپاس � گانڻھنی حاصل کنی ،    9�   8ملنی ن گانڻھوں � پ�داوار کا انتظام کر پا�ت ہنی ملنی

ی � ک� واقع   ن ، جس � وجہ � کپاس � پ�داوار منی ت�ی جس � وجہ یہ �� کہ پا�ستان منی کپاس � تحقیق شد�د متاثر ہوئئ ��

۔  USDAہوئئ �� ، جو    6.59منی پا�ستان � کپاس � پ�داوار   2525-2024�ن پ�شن گوئئ � �� کہ  
گ

ن گانڻھنی ہوں � ملنی

۔   8.2� پ�داوار   24-2023 ن گانڻھوں � کم �� ملنی  

ی سالانہ  ۔    16ہمارا روئئ کا درآمدی بل ار�وں ڈالر سالانہ �� کیونکہ ہماری ڻ�کسڻائل انڈس�ٹ ن گانڻھنی روئئ استعمال کرئت �� ملنی

 حکومت کپاس � پ�داوار منی ک� کا باعث بن�ن وا� رکاوڻوں پر قابو پا�ن � ل�ی تحق�قات کر� اور سخت اقدامات کر�۔ 

 :  ہم مل� منی کپاس � پ�داوار بڑھا�ن � ل�ی درج ذ�ل اقدامات تج��ز کر�ت ہنی
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۔   • حکومت کو کپاس پ�دا کر�ف والوں کو زر� ان پٹ � ل�ی مختلف سبسڈیز اور مراعات دی�ف چاہئنی

کچر � ساتھ جد�د انداز منی اپ گ��ڈ   پائف � دست�ائب کو �قیئف بنائنی اور اس مقصد � ل�ی موجودە آبپا�ش � نظام کو بہ�ت انفراس�ٹ

۔ آبپا�ش � اچھ� ڈیزائن اور انتظام کا استعمال پائن بھر�ن � بچتا �� اور اس بات کو �قیئن 
گ

  کر�ن � ل�ی اہم �مایہ کاری � جا�ئ �

۔   بناتا �� کہ فصل کو وافر مقدار منی پایف م� کیونکہ کپاس گر� پر پھلیت پھولیت �� ل�کن ز�ادە پایف دی�ف کا اچھا جواب نہنی دییت

ح پر قابل رسائئ فراہ� جو کہ اعٰ� مع�ار � پ�داوار پ�دا    • ع�ی کاشتکاری � آلات اور اعٰ� مع�ار � کپاس � ب�جوں � رعایئت �ش

۔ مناسب بیج کا علاج اور انتظام کسانوں کو ثابت فائ�ب کوالئٹ اور بہ�ت پ�داوار � صلاح�ت � ساتھ مناسب بیج کا انتخاب   کر�ت ہنی

۔    کر�ن � قابل بناتا ��

وں، ب�مار�وں، جڑی   � • کاشتکاروں کو زر� ط��قوں کا استعمال کر�ت ہو�ئ کپاس � پ�داوار کو بڑھا�ف � ل�ی واقف ک��ں جو فصل کو ک�ی

۔    بوڻیوں � بچا�ت ہنی اور مناسب مقدار منی اور صحیح وقت پر مناسب پائف اور غذائئ اجزاء فراہم کر�ت ہنی

 • کپاس � کاشت منی تحقیق اور تر�ت کو ترجیح دیں، کسانوں کو سسیت بج� فراہم ک��ں۔ 

۔  وں � بچ�ن وا� ب�جوں � دست�ائب کو �قیئن بنائنی � � مار ادو�ات، کھادوں اور ک�ی �  • کسانوں کو ک�ی

• حکومت کو ت��یئت س�شن اور پروگرام منعقد کر�ن چاہئنی جو کاشتکاروں کو کپاس � پ�داوار بڑھا�ن � ل�ی بہ�ت تکن�کوں کو اپنا�ن  

 مںی مدد ک��ں۔ 

• کپاس � پ�داوار منی اضافہ ط��ل مدئت مستقل اور پائ�دار پال�سیوں، ڻپوگرا�ض اور منڈیوں تک آسان رسائئ � نفاذ � ل�ی حکومئت  

۔   ارادوں پر منح� ��

 کوڈ آف کار�ور�ٹ گورننس � تعم�ل 
 منسل� �� کوڈ آف کار�ور�ٹ گورننس � تعم�ل کا ب�ان 

 کار�ور�ٹ اور مال�ایت ر�ورڻنگ ف��م ورک پر ب�ان۔ 
ن ا�کٹ   ز کمپن�ی نن    2017آپ � کمپئن � ڈائ��ک�ٹ "کوڈ" ، پا�ستان اسڻا� ا�کسچینج لمیڻڈ �    2019، کوڈ کار�ور�ٹ گورننس ر�گول�ش�

ز �   ۔ ر�گولی�ٹ ف اینڈ ا�کسچینج کم�شن آف پا�ستان � جاری کردە ہدا�ات � تحت اپیف ذمہ دار�وں � آ�اە ہنی رول بک اور س�کیورڻ�ی

:  تعم�ل � ا�ک ح�  � طور پر ہم مندرجہ ذ�ل � تصدیق کر�ت ہنی

financial    یہ مال�ائت ب�انات ، جو کمپئف � انتظام � ذر�عہ ت�ار ک�ی گ�ئ ہنی ، اس � معاملات � منصفانہ حالت ، اس � کام کا نت�جہ

۔   ، نقد بہاؤ اور ا�کوئئٹ منی تبد�لیوں کو پ�ش کر�ت ہنی

the   ۔  کمپئن � ا�اؤنٹ � مناسب کتابنی برقرار رک� گئئ ہنی

account    مناسب حساب کتاب � پال�سیوں کو ما� ب�انات � ت�اری منی مستقل طور پر لا�و ک�ا گ�ا �� اور ا�اؤنٹنگ کا تخمینہ معقول

۔   اور سمجھدار ف�ص� پر مبیف ��

۔  ن الاقوا� مال�ایت ر�ورڻنگ � مع�ارات ، ج�سا کہ پا�ستان منی لا�و ہوتا �� ، ما� ب�انات � ت�اری منی عمل ک�ا گ�ا ��  • بنی

internal  ۔ ول کا نظام ڈیزائن منی درست تھا اور ا� مؤثر ط���ت � نافذ اور مانی�ٹ ک�ا گ�ا ��  اندروئف کن�ٹ
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the   کمپئن � مستقل �ش��ش � طور پر جاری رکھ�ن � صلاح�ت پر کوئئ خاص شبہات نہنی تھ�۔ 

corporate    نہنی ہوئئ ، ج�سا کہ فہرست سازی � قواعد و ضوابط منی 
گ

�ن ط��قوں � کوئئ مادی روان� کار�ور�ٹ گورننس � بہ�ت

۔   تفص�� ��

۔  ض � درم�ان ا�ک ضابطہ اخلاق اور کارو�اری حکمت عم� ت�ار اور گردش � �� وں اور ملازمنی  • ہم �ض ڈائ��ک�ٹ

Direct  ۔ ز �ف و�ژن اور مشن کا ب�ان اور مجمو� کار�ور�ٹ حکمت عم� کا ب�ان اپنا�ا ��  بورڈ آف ڈائ��ک�ٹ

۔  کت � �� جب تک کہ معقول وجہ � بنا پر روک نہ لگائئ جا�ئ ز �ن اس � عام میٹنگ منی �ش  • تمام ڈائ��ک�ٹ

ز کو ان � ذمہ دار�وں ، کرداروں ،   ائط � آغاز پر کوڈ آف کار�ور�ٹ  • تمام ڈائ��ک�ٹ معاوضوں ، اخت�ارات اور ذمہ داری � ساتھ ان � �ش

۔  ض ا�کٹ اور آرڻ�کل آف ا�سو� ا�شن � مطابق تف��ض ک�ا جاتا ��  گورننس ، کمپن�ی

the    تحت منظور شدە / چھوٹ دی گئئ �� ج�سا کہ کوڈ آف � ( ز کو ڈائ��ک�ٹ ڻ��ننگ پروگرام (ڈی ئٹ ئپ کمپئف � تمام ڈائ��ک�ٹ

نن ،   ۔   2019کار�ور�ٹ گورننس ر�گول�ش� ورت ��  � �ض

human    ، ا�سائف وسائل ، سیئٹ بجا�ف ، خ��داری ، اسٹ�ک ہولڈرز � ساتھ مواصلائت ط��قہ کار ، ماحول�ات ، صحت اور حفاظت

ز � طرف � منظور شدە اہم پال�سیوں کا   ە پر بورڈ آف ڈائ��ک�ٹ  ڈائ��ک�ٹ کا معاوضہ ، اینئٹ مئض لانڈرنگ اور رسک مینجمنٹ وغ�ی

۔ .   مناسب تازە ت��ن ر�کارڈ موجود ��

 � جائزە منی صن�ف تنخواە � فرق کا انکشاف ک�ا ��   30,2024• کمپنی �ن 
گ

کو ختم ہو�ف وا� سال � دوران کمپئف � طرف �  � کارکرد�

۔   2024اپ��ل  17� تحت  10� �کلر  2024ج�سا کہ  کو درکار ��  

ف ا�کٹ   ۔  2017• ج�سا کہ کوڈ آف کار�ور�ٹ گورننس اور کمپن�ی ورت ، ہم �ض درج ذ�ل معلومات کو اس ر�ورٹ منی شامل ک�ا ��  � �ض

o  ۔ ن کا ب�ان الگ � د�ا گ�ا ��  شی�ئ ہولڈنگ � پی�ٹ

o  متعلقہ کارو�اری اداروں اور متعلقہ افراد � حصص کا ب�ان۔ 

o  ۔ ی الگ � دی گئئ �� ل میٹنگ کا ب�ان اور ہر ڈائ��ک�ٹ � حا�ض  سال � دوران ہو�ض وا� بورڈ میٹنگز اور سالانہ ج�ض

o   ن ا�کٹ � س�کشن ف جائزە ر�ورٹ۔ 4(  192کمپن�ی منی  ) � دفعات � تحت چی�ئ

ف � طرف � دستخط شدە تعم�ل کا ب�ان۔  36ضاب� � ضابطہ   منی  � تحت چی�ئ

six    �لی��ز � بار� منی معلومات منسل� آڈٹ شدە ما اور  اعدادوشمار۔ ڻ�کس  اور مال�ایت  پچھ� چھ سالوں � کل�دی آپ��ٹنگ 

۔   ب�انات منی مناسب ط���ت � ظاہر � گئئ تھنی

listed    � وی کریت �� جو کہ لسڻڈ کمپنیوں � اندرویف تجارت کمپیف ا�س ای � یپ � طرف � جاری کردە ہدا�ات � سخیت � پ�ی

نل آڈٹ   ممانعت پر �� اور کمپئف � حصص منی کوئئ تجارت اس � ڈائ��ک�ٹ ، � ای او ، � ا�ف او ، کمپئف س�کرڻری ، ہ�ڈ آف ان�ٹ

 بالغ بچوں � علاوە نہنی شی�ئ ہولڈنگ � انداز منی انکشاف اور ان � م�اں بیوی اور نا 

 شی�ئ ہولڈنگ کا نمونہ۔
۔  ن اور اس � متعلقہ معلومات اس � مطابق منسل� ہنی  شی�ئ ہولڈنگ کا پی�ٹ
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ن دین   متعلقہ پاریٹ لنی
نن ( ۔ م��د   IAS 24) اور ان � حیث�ت کا RPTپاریٹ ڻران��کش� ورت � تعم�ل کر�ت ہو�ئ مناسب طور پر انکشاف ک�ا جاتا �� � تحت �ض

ل�ی ا�ک  SRO 768 )1برآں،   ف اینڈ ا�کسچینج کم�شن آف پا�ستان � جاری کردە نوڻ�فک�شن � مطابق سب �  ) � ذر�� س�کیورڻ�ی

۔ ) ن دین اور ر�کارڈ � د�کھ بھال � حوا� � مناسب ط���ق    2019مضبوط پال�� موجود �� نن کو کمپئن � پال�� منی لنی اور گائ�ڈ لائ�

۔آر یپ یٹ کو ا  ندروضی آڈٹ � ذر�� باضابطہ طور پر منظور ک�ا گ�ا تھا جس � بعد بورڈ میٹنگ منی ا� پ�ش کر�ض  � شامل ک�ا گ�ا ��

ن دین  � پہ� آڈٹ کمیئٹ � منظوری � گئئ ت�، تا�ہ اس بات کو �قیئن بنا�ا جا س� کہ کارو  �اری �گر� � معمول � دوران تمام لنی

کو مم�ب � منظوری � ل�ی کمپنی    RPTکو ختم ہو�ن وا� موجودە ما� سال � دوران تمام    2024جون    30مکمل طور پر مکمل ہوں۔

ل میٹنگ � سام�ن پ�ش ک�ا جا�ئ گا۔ ا� ط�ح، بورڈ �ن   ن    2025جون    30� ج�ن کو ختم ہو�ن وا� ما� سال � دوران ک�ئ جا�ن وا� لنی

ل میٹنگ منی شی�ئ   ان � منظوری حاصل کر�ف کا ب� ف�صلہ ک�ا �� اور ا� ا�� سالانہ ج�ف ل میٹنگ منی مم�ب ل�ی کمپئف � ج�ف دین � 

 ہولڈرز � سام�ن رکھا جا�ئ گا۔ ان � رس� توثیق/ منظوری۔ 

 بورڈ � �شخ�ص
ز �  بورڈ � �شخ�ص بورڈ � تاث�ی اور   ل�ی ا�ک اہم ذر�عہ �� اور بورڈ � باقاعدە �شخ�ص انفرادی ڈائ��ک�ٹ  کا اندازە لگا�ف � 

گ
کارکرد�

۔ م��د برآں، یہ بورڈ � ارکان کو بورڈ روم منی تنازعات کو کم کر�ض اور اخلا�ت   درم�ان گروپ ف�صلہ سازی اور فض�لت کو فروغ دییت ��

۔قانونی دستاو�زات، اجلاسوں � ا�جنڈے،    ق�ادت اور دوسیت � کلچر کو فروغ دی�ف  � ل�ی اچ� ط�ح � تعاون کر�ن � ترغ�ب دیتا ��

بورڈ اور کمییٹ � اجلاسوں � منٹس، اہم پال�سیوں اور د�گر ذ�� دستاو�زات، سوالنا�، بورڈ اور کمییٹ � ارکان � ساتھ بات چ�ت  

۔   � ساتھ ا�ک جامع جائزە ل�ا گ�ا ��

 بورڈ � �شک�ل 
ورت � مطابق دس ( 34ضابطہ   ۔ 10� تحت �ض ز کا بورڈ مندرجہ ذ�ل پر مشتمل ��  ) ڈائ��ک�ٹ

Sr 

No 
Category 

Gender  
Total  

Male  Female  

(i) Independent Directors 3 0 3 

(ii) Executive Director 1 0 1 

(ii) Non- Executive Directors 5 1 6 
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 کمییٹ � اجلاس بورڈ اور آڈٹ  
۔کوڈ � ر�گول�شن   کت � �� ل میٹنگز منی �ش کت � اہل ، کمپئن � ج�ن ز ، میٹنگ منی �ش ) � تحت ذایت طور  6(   10• تمام ڈائ��ک�ٹ

۔  ز ،  �24-2023پر �ا و�ڈیو کانفر�س � ذر�� جب تک ک� معقول � وجہ � ا�سا کر�ف � روک د�ا جا�ئ  دوران بورڈ آف ڈائ��ک�ٹ

۔  کت � میٹنگ � تعداد درج ذ�ل ��  آڈٹ کمییٹ اور ہیومن ر�سورس اور معاوضہ کمییٹ � اجلاس اور �ش

Name of Directors 

Board of Directors 

Committees 

Audit 
Human Resource and 

Remuneration 

Eligible to 
attend 

Attended 
Eligible to 

attend 
Attended 

Eligible to 
attend 

Attended 

Mr. Mohammad Salim 4 4 - - - - 

Mr. Muhammad Shaheen 4 4 - - 1 1 

Mr. Khurrum Salim 4 4 6 6 - - 

Mr. Bilal Sharif 4 4 - - - - 

Mr. Muhammad Amin 4 3 6 6 - - 

Mr. Hamza Shakeel 4 4 - - 1 1 

Mr. Tauqeer Ahmed Sheikh 4 4 6 6 - - 

Mr. Asif Elahi 4 4     

Mr. Mustafa Tanvir 4 4     

Mrs. Fatima Amin  4 4     

 

 آڈٹ کمییٹ 

Sr  Name  Designation  Category  

i Tauqeer Ahmed Sheikh  Chairman Non- Executive Director 

ii Muhammad Amin  Member  Non- Executive Director 

iii Khurrum Salim Member  Independent Director 
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ن ا�ک آزاد ڈائ��ک�ٹ ہوتا �� جبکہ با�ت تمام نان ا�گ��کڻو ڈائ��ک�ٹ ہو�ت ہنی   منی ان پر مشتمل ہوئت �� جس منی چی�ئ ن مم�ب آڈٹ کمیئٹ تنی

ائط � تحت  ز � طرف � تف��ض کردە �ش ۔ اور بورڈ آف ڈائ��ک�ٹ  اپنی ذمہ دار�اں نبھا�ت ہنی

ز � منظوری � قبل  iii)(1(27مںی ضابطہ    10مال�ایت خواندە مم�ب � تقرری ضابطہ � باب   ۔ بورڈ آف ڈائ��ک�ٹ ) � مطابق � گئئ ��

 � میٹنگ کریت ت�  2(27عبوری اور سالانہ مال�ائت گوشواروں کا جائزە لی�ض � ل�ی کوڈ � ضابطہ  
گ

) � تعم�ل منی آڈٹ کمییٹ باقاعد�

وضی آڈی�ٹ � ساتھ سال منی ا�ک بار اضا�ض میٹنگ کریت ت�۔ اور دو�ا   CFOاور   منی ب�ی
گ

ونی آڈی�ٹ دونوں   CFO� غ�ی موجود� اور ب�ی

 منی اندرونی آڈی�ٹ � ساتھ۔ 
گ

 � غ�ی موجود�

ز � آڈٹ کمیئٹ ( ، مال�ایت ر�ورڻنگ اور  ACکمپئف � بورڈ آف ڈائ��ک�ٹ ول کا مکمل علم �� )، ج� کمپنی � ط��قہ کار اور اندرونی کن�ٹ

ض اور ضوابط � تعم�ل  ۔ ا�اؤنٹنگ پال�سیوں اور اصولوں � انتخاب � نگراضی کر�ض اور قواننی   افشاء کر�ض � عمل � نگراضی کا انچارج ��

 ، ۔   AC� ضمانت دی�ض � ل�ی  کرتا ��
گ

ز � ساتھ ہم آہن� ، اور اندرونی آڈی�ٹ  عام طور پر انتظا� ڻ�م، آزاد آڈی�ٹ

AC   وری اقدامات ک�ی گ�ئ ہنی او ر  اس بات کو �قیئض بنا�ض � ل�ی انتظامیہ � ساتھ مل کر کام کرتا �� کہ دھوکہ د� کا پتہ لگا�ض � ل�ی �ض

، جی� کہ اثاثوں   اس بات کو �قینی بناتا �� کہ دھوکہ د� � روک تھام اور شناخت � ل�ی مناسب پال�س�اں اور ط��قہ کار موجود ہنی

، اور مال�ایت ب�ان منی دھوکہ د�۔   کا غلط  استعمال، بدعنوانی

  ، ک� تنظ�م � لہ��    ACاس بات کو �قیئض بنا کر کہ ا�ک ضابطہ اخلاق لا�و ک�ا گ�ا �� اور مواصلات � موثر راس�ت قائم ک�ی گ�ئ ہنی

۔   ادا کرتا �� اور تادییب    ACکو قائم کر�ن منی اہم کردار  بار� منی آ�اە ک�ا جانا چاہ�ی جن منی جاری تحق�قات  ان معاملات �  کو 

۔  ض اور ضوابط � تعم�ل کو �قیئض بنا�ض � ل�ی ک�ا کر ر� �� ان ا�اؤنٹنگ � غلطیوں   ACکارروائیوں � ساتھ ساتھ انتظامیہ قواننی مم�ب

۔   اور اسامانیتاوں � �شاند� کر�ن منی ماہر ہنی اور دھوکہ د� � �گرمیوں کو روک�ن � ل�ی مل کر کام کر�ت ہنی

 ا�سائض وسائل اور معاوضہ کمیئٹ 
Sr  Name  Designation  Category  

i Tauqeer A Sheikh  Chairman    Independent Director 

ii Mohammad Shaheen  Member  Non- Executive Director 

iii Hamza Shakeel Member  Non- Executive Director 

 

ن  HRRCہیومن ر�سورس اینڈ ر�مون��شن کمییٹ ( منی ان پر مشتمل �� جن منی � سب� نان ا�گ��کڻیو ڈائ��ک�ٹ ہنی جبکہ چی�ئ ن مم�ب  ) تنی

۔   � ای او � انتخاب، �شخ�ص، معاوضہ (�شمول ر�ڻائرمنٹ فوائد) اور جا�شیئض � منص��ہ بندی �    HRRCا�ک آزاد ڈائ��ک�ٹ ہںی

۔   ل�ی بورڈ کو ا�سائف وسائل � انتظام � اہم پال�سیوں � سفارش کرتا ��
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HRRC    ۔ ا�سانی    HRRCکا مقصد ک� تنظ�م � بورڈ، انتظا� ڻ�م اور عم� � تاث�ی کو بہ�ت بنا کر اس � پ�داواری صلاح�ت کو بڑھانا ��

۔ کمیئٹ   ، اور کمپنی س�کرڻری � انتخاب، �شخ�ص،  CEO  ،CFOوسائل � انتظام � پال�سیوں پر بورڈ کو مشورە دی�ن کا انچارج ��

۔ 
گ

 تنخواە اور جا�شینی � منص��ہ بندی � تج��ز پ�ش کر�ن � ذمہ دار ہو�

HRRC    جانچ، جا�شیئن � منص��ہ بندی، اور ا�سائن �ما�ئ � مؤثر استعمال � 
گ

سین�ئ مینجمنٹ � بھرئت اور ت���ت، تنخواە، کارکرد�

۔   � اقدامات � ساتھ بورڈ اور انتظامیہ � مدد کرتا ��

 سما�� ذمہ داری � پال��کار�ور�ٹ 
، پائ�دار، او  ف اور ماحول پر فائدە مند اثر پڑ�، کار�ور�شن کمپئف � اخلا�ت ر  کمپئف اس بات کو �قیئف بنائت �� کہ اس کا مقا� کمیونڻ�ی

۔   ماحول�ائت ذمہ دار�وں � متعلق پال�س�اں قائم کرئت ��

، فضلہ، مصنوعات � حفاظت، اور مزدوری منی کمیونئٹ اور ماحول � تئنی  
گ

کمپئض � اپئض کارروائیوں � تمام پہلوؤں �شمول آلود�

۔ اس منی نہ �ف کمیونیٹ اور سما�ب ماحول کو فنڈز فراہم کرنا، بل�ہ کمپیف � متعلقہ ف��قوں � ساتھ   سما�ب ذمہ داری ��

، قدرئت وسائل کو   اچھ� ط��ل مدیت تعلقات کو   اور گ��ن ہاؤس گ�سوں � اخراج کو کم کر�ن
گ

۔ کمپئن آلود� برقرار رکھنا ب� شامل ��

، اور دو�ارە سائ�کلنگ کو فروغ دے کر اقتصادی،   ، کچر� کو کم � کم اور مناسب ط���ت � ڻھکا�ف لگا�ف پائ�دار ط���ت � استعمال کر�ف

ال�� کا انتظام کریت  ) پCRS���ق � کام کر�ن � ل�ی ا�ک جامع کار�ور�ٹ سما�� ذمہ داری (سما�� اور ماحول�ائت طور پر پائ�دار ط 

۔   �� 

 صحت ، حفاظت اور ماحول�ایت پال�� 
ف ��   ، اور ا� مکمل �قنی کمپیف ا�ک محفوظ اور صحت مند کام � جگہ فراہم کر�ف � ساتھ ساتھ ماحول�ایت تحفظ � ل�ی وقف ��

، اور یہ کہ کام �  متعلق تمام حادثات، ب�مار�اں، املا� � نقصانات، اور من�ف  کہ حفاظت اور ماحول�ایت تحفظ ا�ک اچھا کارو�ار ��

، تنظ�م اس بات کو �قیئن بنائت �� کہ انتظامیہ کارکنان اور ماحول� ۔ اس مقصد کو پورا کر�ن � ل�ی ایت  ماحول�ائت نتائج � بچا جا سکتا ��

ل�ی   ف �  ا�ک جامع گروپ لائف ا�شور�س پال�� پہ� � تحفظ � پوری ذمہ داری �۔ ک� غ�ی متوقع آفت � صورت منی ملازمنی

۔  ۔ کار�ور�شن �ف کرا�پ اور لاہور دونوں دفاتر منی اپ�ف انتظا� اہل�اروں � ل�ی ہ�لتھ کور�ــــج � منصو�ب ب� بنا�ئ ہنی  موجود ��

، اور وە کام � تمام پہلوؤں منی   صحت، حفاظت، اور ماحول�ائت مسائل کو کمپئف � د�گر تجارئت مقاصد � برابر وزن د�ا جاتا ��

۔   کو مسلسل بڑھا�ف � ل�ی �گرم عمل ��
گ

۔ تنظ�م صحت، حفاظت اور ماحول�ایت کارکرد�  م��وط ہو�ت ہنی

ض کا تحفظ اور انتظام، اور جنگ� ح�ات کا تحفظ  ، ک�م�ائئ اور ت�ل � اخراج، سموگ، پی�ض � پائض کا مع�ار، زمنی
گ

  پائض اور فضائئ آلود�

۔   کمپنی � ترج�حات ہنی
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Agenda  A(ii) 

“Resolved That the Board of Directors of the Company be and 
are hereby authorized to approve the transactions to be 
conducted with Related Parties on case to case basis 
during the financial year ending June 30, 2025. 
Further Resolved That that transactions approved by Board 
shall be deemed to have been approved by the shareholders 
and shall be placed before the shareholders in the next 
general meeting for their formal ratification/approval.” 

Notes: 

1. Duly filled postal ballot should be sent to the Chairman of Faisal Spinning Mills Ltd at above-mentioned
postal or email address.

2. Copy of CNIC/ Passport (in case of foreigner) should be enclosed with the postal ballot form.

3. Postal ballot forms should reach the Chairman of the meeting within business hours on or before 27th

October, 2024. Any postal ballot received after this date, will not be considered for voting.

4. Signature on postal ballot should match with signature on CNIC/ Passport (in case of foreigner).

5. Incomplete, unsigned, incorrect, defaced, torn, mutilated, over written ballot paper will be rejected.

6.This postal Poll paper is also available for download from the website at https: www.umergroup.com
Shareholders may download the ballot paper from website or use the same ballot paper published in
newspapers.

_________________________________________________________ 

Signature of Shareholder(s) / Proxy Holder(s) / Authorized Signatory 

(In case of corporate entity, please affix company stamp) 

Place: __________________ Dated: __________________ 

Annual Report 2024 Faisal Spinning Mills Ltd 104


	01-FSM - FS - June - 2024 - Title
	2-FSM  - Vision & Mission
	03-FSM-Index for FS 2024 - UGC
	FSML

	04-FSM - Corporate Information - FS 2024
	FSML

	05-FSM - AGM Notice - 2024- English
	FAISAL SPINNING MILLS LIMITED
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	1. For attending the meeting electronically
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	Passcode: fsmcorp
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